© 00 N o o b~ w DN

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021

DELAWARE RI VER BASI N COWM SSI ON

TRANSCRI PT OF AUDI O- RECORDED COWM SSI ON HEARI NG

DECEMBER 8, 2021
2:30 P.M

18 CFR PARTS 410 AND 440 | MPORTATI ONS OF WATER

| NTO AND EXPORTATI ONS OF WATER FROM THE DELAWARE
Rl VER BASI N, DI SCHARGES OF WASTEWATER FROM HI GH
VOLUME HYDRAULI C FRACTURI NG AND RELATED ACTI VI TI ES

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021

APPE

Hearing O ficer:

Conment er s:

Jeff Tittel

Tracy Carluccio
Doug O Mal | ey
Barbara Arrindell
Mat t hew Smit h

Hol 'y Cox

Shar on Furl ong
Craig Stevens

Kat hi e West man
Sandra Stei ngraber
Sahana Rao

Tammy Mur phy

Eri ¢ Benson

ARANCES

Kri sten Bowman Kavanagh

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021

M5. BOAWAN KAVANAGH: Good
afternoon. M nane is Kristen Bowran Kavanagh
and on behal f of the Del aware Ri ver Basin
Comm ssion, welcone to today's public hearing.
| amthe deputy executive director for the
DRBC and | will be serving as the Hearing
Oficer for this proceeding. As the hearing
officer, ny primary role is to ensure that we
conduct an orderly hearing that all ows
i ndi viduals who wish to do so to provide ora
comments and testinony that will becone a part
of the adm nistrative record for the
rul emaking that I wll describe shortly. |
woul d like to thank the public for attending.
This public hearing is being held renotely and
has been advertised as such on the DRBC
website via social nedia and in federal and
state register publications. Mnbers of the
public may attend the proceedings virtually on
ei ther the Zoom Webi nar platformor the DRBC
YouTube channel. However, those who have
regi stered to speak today may participate only
by joining the Zoom Wbi nar, which is
interactive. Wile these types of neetings

and webi nars are not new, please allow ne to

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021

of fer a few announcenents and rem nders for
this public hearing. | wll ask for your
patience if | have to pause to address any
technical or procedural issues related to the
renote platforns. Wen you join a Zoom

webi nar as an attendee, you will not have the
sane neeting features that you may be used to
with Zoom neeting, or other simlar renote
neeting platforns. Specifically, you do not
initially have canmera or m crophone access.

| f you have registered in advance to speak at
today's hearing, your mcrophone will be
enabl ed when it is your turn to provide
comments. The public hearing is al so being

br oadcast for viewi ng on DRBC s YouTube
channel. However, if you register to speak,
you nust join the Zoom Webi nar platformto be
able to participate. You will not be able to
provi de oral comment via the YouTube
broadcast. You may al so participate by phone
usi ng one of the nunbers provided on a DRBC
website. If you have registered to speak, you
are encouraged to use your computer connection
for both audio and video. In any case, please

do not use your phone and conputer

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021

simul taneously for audio, as this may result
in echoes or other interference. Comments
provi ded using a chat feature, if available
during the hearing in any platform wll not
becone part of the admnistrative record. The
procedure and a link for submtting witten
coments on the record are provided on the
DRBC website. Only oral comments provided
during this or one of the other three hearings
and witten comments provided according to the
procedures on the DRBC website will becone
part of the adm nistrative record. |If you are
providing oral comments today, it is not
necessary for you to also submt witten
coments, al though you certainly may do so.
The draft rules that are the subject of this
heari ng were proposed by the Del aware Ri ver
Basi n Conmi ssion to anmend the Conm ssion's
Wat er Code, Special Regul ations and Water
Quality Regul ations regarding the inportation
and exportation of water and wastewater into
and fromthe Del aware River Basin and the

di scharge of wastewater from high vol une
hydraulic fracturing or HVHF. A notice of

proposed rul emaki ng, along with text of the

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021

draft rules and supporting docunments were
posted on the DRBC website on Cctober 28, 2021
and have been published in the Federal

Regi ster and Basin State registers.

| nfformati on about the draft rules and the
public process will remain avail able on the
Commi ssion's website throughout the process.
As part of this rul emaking, the Comm ssion is
in the process of having the key rul emaki ng
docunents translated into Spani sh. These

i ncl ude the notice of proposed rul emaki ng and
public hearing and the text of the proposed
amendnents for each of the three affected
conmponents of the Comm ssion's regul ati ons.
To request the translation of these docunents
into a | anguage ot her than Spanish, you nay
e-mail a request to transl at e@RBC. gov.
Transl ati on requests will be considered on a
case by case basis. In addition, to translate
DRBC web pages to any of nultiple | anguages,
pl ease use the Google transl ation w dget

| ocated in the upper right of each web page.

I n accordance with the Conm ssioners February
25t h, 2021 Resolution and directive, the

Commi ssion i s proposing anmendnents to its

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021

conprehensi ve plan and regul ations to better
provide for the planning, conservation,
utilization, devel opnent, nanagenent and
control of the basin's water resources in
connection wth the inportation of water,
i ncl udi ng wastewater into the basin, the
expectation of water, including wastewater
fromthe basin and the di scharge of wastewater
fromHVHF and HVHF rel ated activities. The
Comm ssi on proposes to anend the water code by
clarifying the circunstances in which
exportations of water, including wastewater
fromthe basin and inportations of water
i ncludi ng wastewater into the basin are
consi dered by the Conm ssion and the factors
to be used in eval uating whether such proposed
I nports and exports of water nmay be approved.
The proposed anmendnents will not apply to
i nportations and exportations that existed
prior to the effective date of any final
rules, but are proposed to apply to increases
in the rate or volune of existing inportations
and exportations. The Conm ssion al so
proposes to anend its special regul ations

regardi ng HYHF by the addition of a finding

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021

that the di scharge of wastewater from HVHF and
HVHF rel ated activities poses significant,

i medi ate and long-termrisks to the

devel opnent, conservation, utilization,
managenent and preservation of the basin's
wat er resources and that controlling future
pol | ution, by prohibiting such discharge is
required to effectuate a conprehensive plan,
avoid injury to the waters of the basin as
contenpl ated by the conprehensive plan and
protect the health and preserve the waters of
t he basin for uses in accordance with the
conprehensive plan. The finding is
acconpani ed by a provision prohibiting the

di scharge to waters or |and of the basin of
treated or untreated wastewater from HVHF and
HVHF rel ated activities. Copies of the
proposed rul es can be found on the DRBC
website.

This is one of four public hearings
scheduled on this matter. In addition to
accepting oral coments at these public
hearings, the Conm ssion is accepting witten
coments through 5:00 PM Eastern Tinme on

Friday, February 28, 2022. Witten conments

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021

will receive the sane consideration as ora
comments. Witten coments can be submtted
online using a link that is posted on the DRBC
website. If you do not have access to a
conputer or the internet and you would like to
submt witten comments, you may request an
exception by witing to the DRBC as foll ows:
Attention: Conmm ssion Secretary DRBC, PO Box
7360, West Trenton, NJ 08628.

Today's proceedi ngs are being recorded
and a transcript will be created that wll
becone a part of the decision-nmaking record
for the proposed rules. The recordings are
bei ng nmade to enable the DRBC conm ssioners to
see and hear your comments. Even though they
cannot attend the hearings and to allow the
DRBC staff in consultation with the
Commi ssioners to prepare a detail ed coment
and response docunent that addresses the
i ssues and concerns you raise. | wll now
descri be how the hearing will proceed.

First, the Comm ssion thanks all of you
have regi stered in advance to speak today.

You' re doing so has hel ped the staff to

prepare for these proceedings. |If you have

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021 10

not yet registered and wish to speak at a
future public hearing on Decenber 15th of

2021, please do so using the Iink on DRBC s
website. Registrations for the two hearings
on that day will be accepted until 5:00 PM
Eastern Tine on Decenber 14th, 2021. \Wen |
call your nanme fromthe |ist of registered
speakers, we wll attenpt to find your name in
the list of Zoom webi nar attendees. If we
cannot find you quickly, you can hel p out by

using the raised hand feature, which is

typically located at -- |ocated at the center
bottom of the screen. If you are using a
phone to call into the hearing, we may only be
seei ng a phone nunber rather than a nane. |If

we call your nanme, press star 9 to raise your
hand. You may need to unnute on your end of

t he connection as well and you can test the
audi o before beginning. You should plan on
limting your comments to about three m nutes.
Once you exceed the permtted tinme, the tiner
screen will turn red and | wll likely ask you
to wap up your coments. Pl ease renenber

you wi Il have the opportunity to follow up in

witing, if you wish. Speakers are asked to

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021 11

state their nane and affiliation if any, and
to direct all comments to the hearing officer.
Pl ease offer your comments in a respectful
manner. As the hearing officer, | reserve the
right to decide if your presentation is not
consistent with the purpose of this hearing
and as such, | can end your ability to provide
comments at anytinme with or w thout warning,
dependi ng upon the circunstances. |If as a
part of your comment you ask a questi on,

pl ease do not expect a response during the
hearing. Questions and conments wll be
addressed as part of the coment and response
docunment that will be prepared by the

Commi ssion after the docunent -- pardon ne.
After the comment period has closed. A |ist

of frequently asked questions concerning this
rul emaki ng has been posted on the DRBC website
as wel | .

This hearing will end once all the
speakers who have regi stered in advance have
had the opportunity to provide comments.

Again, if you have not registered and would
like to speak at a future hearing on Decenber

15t h of 2021, please register using the link

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021 12

provi ded on the DRBC website.

VWhat happens next? After all, public
input is received, the DRBC staff and
comm ssioners will develop a comment and
response docunent that addresses the concerns
rai sed during the public process. The
Commi ssioners will consider changes to the
proposed rule in response to the coments
received and will either act at a public
nmeeting to approve the rules as proposed,
approve the rules wth changes or reject the
proposed rules. Alternatively, the
Commi ssi oners nmay comrence a separate
rul emaki ng to consider substantially different
rul e changes. The decision nmakers on this and
al | rul emaki ngs by the Conmm ssion are the
Comm ssi oners thensel ves who may act through
their appointed alternates. The Conm ssioners
are the governors of the four basin states,
Del aware, New Jersey, New York and
Pennsyl vani a, and on behalf of the federal
governnent, the division commander of the
North Atlantic Division of the US Arny Corps
of Engi neers.

Il will now share nmy screen to show the

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021 13

three m nute countdown tinmer and proceed to
invite those who have registered in advance to
provide their coments. It wll be just a
nmonment while | take care of this.

Qur first speaker at this public hearing
will be Jeff Tittel and follow ng Jeff will be
Tracy Carluccio. | will try to remenber to
give a heads-up to the next several speakers.
| will also note for the record that we
currently have 39 participants on this Zoom
webinar. As well as, | believe one
partici pant on the stream ng YouTube channel .

So Jeff, thank you very nuch for raising
your hand. | appreciate that. | wll allow
you to tal k and pl ease renenber to introduce
yoursel f and your affiliation, if any, and I
will start the tinmer after you do a sound
check.

MR TITTEL: Hi, it's Jeff
Tittel.

M5. BOAMWAN KAVANAGH Geat. |
can hear you just fine.

MR TITTEL: Ckay. Thanks. [|I'm
here today to say that it was a great novenent

forward in banning fracking in the basin.

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021 14

However, the work is not done if we allow for
the inportation of fracking waste to be
processed or fracking waste to be stored or to
be -- to go into systens that evaporated or
reuse it, we have not done the job we have
needed to do to protect the basin, and that's
why we're here today. Wen we read the
definitions and you | ook at the rules, the

i nportation of fracking waste into the basin,
even though you can't directly discharge it,
it could still have trenendous inpacts when it
conmes to the environnment and public health in
the basin. One, through trucking it in or
bringing it in by rail, the chance of accident
or spill. Facilities |like storage tanks that,
you know, could |leak. Process of trying to
clean it and ship it back out, which could
happen. The chances of a spill or an accident
in one of those facilities. W've had in the
basi ns places |ike the El khorn Ther nal

oxi dation project that was stopped in Falls
Townshi p. That could conme back and that would
put it up into the air or synagro where they
were going to do thermal drying or just waste

wat er type of evaporation systens, and the

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021

15

concern we have is that once things go up into
the air, they cone back dowmn. It's called air
deposition and then it ends up on the |and.

It ends up in the air and running off sone
stormwater into our streans or soaking into
the | and and getting into the aquifer, ad so
this is playing Russian roulette with

wast ewat er that we don't need to do. Another
concern we have is that there's a whol e
concept of using it for cooling froma power
plant or for a factory or mll or refinery,
and, again, you would get sonething called
chem cal drift where the water evaporates.
Goes up in the air and then cones back down,
you know, with an inversion or again and then
runs off into the |and, and then the other
concern we have, it could be used in

i ndustrial processes |ike m xing cenent or
maki ng bricks or other things. So we don't
believe that we should allow this to cone into
the basin. W said no to ban fracking waste
in the basin and this is not banning. This is
not banni ng fracking waste. This is a

| oophol e big enough to drive trucks or even

wat er of a wastewater pipeline through. W

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021

16

need to nake sure that we protect this basin
fromfracking, all fornms, whether it's taking
wat er out of the basin for fracking or
bringing in wastewater, it's a witches brew of
chem cal s. It's unregul ated, you know, it's
exenpted from REPRA and, therefore, it could
be a disaster waiting to happen. Please do
not allow this to happen in our basin and we
are urging you to finish your job. You said
no wastewater in the basin. This neans no
wast ewat er we shouldn't be allowed to

di scharge it, but we shouldn't be allowed to
reuse it either. Well, all | can say to the
DRBC i s what part of no don't you get? The
Del aware R ver Basin -- the DRBC should stand
for Don't Ruin the Basin Conmm ssion. Stop
this stupidity. Thank you.

M5. BOAWAN KAVANAGH: Pardon ne.
| think I was talking to nyself for a nonent
there. M apol ogies. Thank you for your
coments. Qur next commenter is Tracy
Carluccio, followed by Eric Benson and Doug
O Malley. Tracy, | saw that you're here.
Gve ne a nonent to find you again and reset

the clock. | wll now allow you to speak,

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021 17

Tracy, if you want to go ahead and do a sound

check.

M5. CARLUCCI O Can you hear ne,
Kristen?

M5. BOAWAN KAVANAGH: | can
Thank you.

M5. CARLUCCI O Thank you.
Tracy Carluccio, deputy director of Del aware
Ri ver keeper Network. The draft regul ations
proposed to prohibit the discharge of fracking
wastewater to water or land, which is a
cruci al protection we need, but the
regul ati ons do not prohibit the inport of
wast ewat er produced by fracking, which wll
green |light fracking related projects that
don't strictly discharge to water or |and, and
that's a huge | oophole. That would all ow
fracking wastewater to enter the watershed and
cause pollution through other neans of
rel ease. These other neans include, but are
not limted to, wastewater processing,
enpl oyi ng evaporation, thermal oxidation, and
ot her so-called zero discharge treatnent
met hods that woul d rel ease emi ssions, but

don't discharge directly to water or | and.

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021 18

There was al so no proposed prohibition on the
reuse of this waste water for cooling water
and manufacturing or by utilities or
constructions such as cenent nmaking, nor on
fracki ng wastewater storage. These activities
will deliver fracking pollution through air
em ssions that deposit on water, soil,
vegetation, fish, and aquatic life. This air
pat hway of pollution will cause the toxic and
radi oactive properties of fracking wastewater
to pollute the Del aware Ri ver watershed and
our comunities and in addition to air
deposition, any operation that treats uses,
stores or transfers fracking wastewater, can
rel ease indirect stormwater pollution and

al so cause groundwat er contam nation. The
required transportation of this waste into and
around the watershed, whether over |and, on
wat er or by pipeline exposes the watershed
environment and communities to the spills and
accidents that gravely endanger water quality,
habi tats and human and nonhuman conmuniti es.
There's no way around the affect of these
proposed regul ati ons. The proposed ban on

di scharge to water or land is an absol ute

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021 19

necessity that Del aware Ri verkeeper Network
fully supports. However, the ways that
fracking wastewater will inevitably pollute
our wat ershed because they have entered
t hr ough | oophol es have the power to destroy
the qualities the Comm ssion seeks to protect
t hrough its discharge ban. These draft
regulations will undo clean water and healthy
conmmunity goal s and deprive the public,
i ncluding future generations of what we need.
The Del aware Ri verkeeper Network's m ssion is
to defend the Del aware fromjust this kind of
threat. W oppose the regul ations the
Commi ssi on has proposed. The nost
environnental ly effective and economcally
sound regul atory actionis to fully and
categorically ban the export of water fromthe
wat er shed for fracking, which would induce
nore destruction and human heal t h harm by
fracki ng el sewhere and ban the inport of
fracki ng wastewater so that the processing,
storage, use, reuse and transfer of wastewater
produced by all fracking activities wll be
prohi bited preventing pollution. Thank you.
M5. BOAWAN KAVANAGH: Thank you

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021 20

for your comments. Next on the list of

regi stered speakers is Eric Benson. | don't
see you. |If you are here and |I'mjust not
seeing you, kindly use the raise hand feature
in the bottomcenter of your screen. |'l|
give you a nonent to do that if you are here.
Next stop after Eric will be Doug O Mall ey and
t hen Barbara Arrindell and then Matthew Smth.
| don't believe Eric Benson is with us, so |
w Il nove on to Doug O Ml ey.

Doug, | will allowyou to talk if you
want to do a sound check and then introduce
yourself by name and affiliation, if any,
while | reset the clock. Thank you.

MR, O MALLEY: Super. Can you
can you hear ne?

M5. BOMWAN KAVANAGH | can
That's great. Here you go.

MR. O MALLEY: Okay. Super. So
let nme just start off by saying ny nane is
Doug O Mall ey, director of Environnment New
Jersey. W' re here because, you know, this
shoul d be the nonent that we're having the
bi ggest victory since bl ocking the Tocks

| sl and Dam  This norning Director Tanbini

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021 21

di scussed that victory as this is the 60th
anni versary of DRBC. The problem of course,
is that, you know, in February, the news of

t he permanent ban on fracking was al so coupl ed
with these prom sed requl ati ons and,
unfortunately, these regulations do not go far
enough because after 10 years of de facto
nmoratoriumon not just drilling, but really
any fracking related activities in the
wat er shed, these regul ati ons open up -- open
up the door to the fracking industry to walk
right in to the Del anare R ver watershed and
to engage in fracking related activities and

t hat obviously is not what the public called
for. More than 100,000 nenbers of the public
wei ghed in on this process nore than three
years ago calling for a full ban, and the
proposed draft regulations in |ate Cctober, of
course, do ban the discharge of wastewater
produced by fracking, but not the inport of
this toxic wastewater into our watershed, and,
ultimately, this wastewater is the Achilles
heel of the industry. There's no good way to
di spose of this toxic brew of chem cals and

the industry's initial solution of waste pits

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021 22

has now evol ved into the invol ved previously
into direct discharge from wastewater
treatnment facilities, then to discharge into
deicing fluids and even the direct injection
into underground and that's created a fracking
injection well wasteland in southeastern Ohio.
To state the obvious, it's a lot closer to the
Del aware Ri ver watershed if you're in the
Susquehanna than it is your truck wastewater
to Chio and the pressure is on because the

I ndustry is |looking for places to dunp its
wastewater. W've seen a, you know,

i ncreasi ng vol unmes of wastewater produced by
each fracking well. Up to 3,000,000 gallons
of wastewater are produced per well and that's
i ncreasing the volunes up to four tinmes even
just a few years ago. So we have a glut of
wastewater in the region. W have the
industry | in the Del aware River Basin and
these draft regul ati ons as opposed to, you
know, closing the door, open it because,

again, the regul ations all ow wast ewat er
produced by fracking to be inported into the
wat er shed and the di scharges is prohibited,

but there are other ways around this. The

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021 23

wast ewat er coul d obvi ously be repurposed into
a euphem sm of beneficial reuse. These

| oophol es need to be closed in the draft
regul ations. There needs to be an outright
ban on all fracking related activities, as
wel | as the export of water outside of the
wat ershed. There is currently a gaping hole
in these regulations that need to be cl osed
and we strongly urge the DRBC to finish the
job and to make sure that there's an outright
ban on all fracking activities, including
wast ewater in the watershed. Thank you.

M5. BOAWAN KAVANAGH: Thank you
for your comments. The next registered
speaker is Barbara Arrindell, follow ng
WIlliam Matthew Smth, Rachel Davis and then
Sally Gehlert. Thank you for raising your
hand, Barbara. | wll now allow you to talk,
kindly do a sound check while | reset the
timer.

M5. ARRI NDELL: Can you hear ne?

M5. BOAWWAN KAVANAGH: | can.
Thank you very nuch.

M5. ARRI NDELL: Ckay. Good.

Barbara Arrindell, director of Danmascus

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021 24

Citizens for Sustainability. About the
hazards rel ated to storage of wastewater
produced by fracking, which may be all owed by
the DRBC s draft regul ati ons and whi ch can
deeply harmthe Del aware Basin. Witten
comments will follow There are definitions
in the draft regulations. Disposal is
defined, but inport is not. Disposal is also
specifically prohibited. Inport is allowed.
The gas and oil industry has known about the
toxicity and cancer causing effects of the
waste for many decades. A 1950 Shel

devel opnment conpany paper titled Certain
Probl ens of Environnmental Contam nants in the
Petrol eum I ndustry is very thorough and

dami ng, but the industry ignored the warning,
both in relation to workers, comunities and
downstream We are now under standi ng even
nore fully how toxic this waste is. The
injected chemcals in the fracking fluids and
rel eased materials fromthe formation | ayers
i ncl ude, anmong much nore, toxic surfactants
and bi oci des, heavy netals, and high

radi oactivity. In the early 1970s, nmany

protective environnental |aws were passed,

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021 25

then the oil and gas industry i medi ately
dived in. By the early 1980s has gotten its
waste renoved fromthe requirenent to be
tracked, cradle to grave and di sposed of
properly by relabeling its waste "special."
Unfortunately, this is still in effect today.
More exenptions to careful oversight were
added in the Cheney Bush 2005 Energy Policy
Act. Additionally, it is inportant to point
out that w thout DRBC banning the inport of
this waste to the Del aware Basin, the
regul ati on of storage facilities lies with the
states. In Pennsylvania general permt
WMER123 issued this year with an expiration
date of 2031 allows storage that they called
tenporary, but can be for years and even for
the length of the permt. Unless storage of
the waste is banned by banning its inport to
the Del aware Basin, the tanks it has put in
will corrode and | eak. The surface

i mpoundnents |ined with plastic will |eak.

The trucks or pipes bringing in the waste w ||
| eak. Spill be deliberately dunped, all
causing lasting contam nation. No entity wll

be nonitoring em ssions either. The chem cals

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021

26

and radiation in the waste and health effects
known even in 1950, are being proposed to be
i nported, transferred, processed. WII
communi ti es have control or say about
facilities? Remenber, the DRBC does not have
any enforcenent capabilities and these
mat eri al s have been shown to be persistent in
t he environnment capabl e of causing harm over a
long time. There is no earthly reason to
i nport poisons into the Del aware Basin just to
make a conveni ent industry disposal area for
their waste. It is the DRBC s responsibility
to safeguard the watersheds irrepl aceabl e
water and the only way to do this is to
conpletely ban the inported waste. Thank you.
M5. BOAMWAN KAVANAGH  Thank you
for your coments. Qur next commenter wll be
Matthew Smith. Followi ng Matthew will be
Rachel Davis, Sally Gehlert and then Edith
Kantrow t z.

Matthew, I will allow you to talk. You
may have to unnmute on your end if you want
into a sound check.

MR SM TH: Can you hear ne?
M5. BOAWAN KAVANAGH: | can

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021

27

Thank you. Go ahead. Thank you.

MR. SM TH: Thank you, and yeabh,
to start, ny nane is Matt Smth. |'mthe New
Jersey director for Food and Water \Watch
speaki ng on behalf of our 73,000 nenbers and
supporters, many of whomlive in and rely on
t he Del aware wat ershed and Del aware Basin for
cl ean drinking water.

It's very clear that the proposed
regul ati ons are inconplete and unaccept abl e
and that only a conplete ban to elimnate any
| oophol es that would allow for fracking waste
to be brought in and stored in the watershed
or water to be withdrawn fromthe watershed
for fracking operations would only spell
di saster for this irreplaceabl e source of
drinking water for mllions in the region.
Fracking fluid injections, as we know, are
exenpt fromthe rules of the Safe Drinking
Wat er Act and conpani es can wi thhold the
identity of chemcals used to frack a well
because they are trade secrets. O the known
chem cals, 14 are known or possi bl e hunman
carci nogens and nmany are linked to

devel opnental health and reproductive

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1

Decenber 08, 2021 28
problens. In addition to the original fluids
that are punped underground, drilling and

fracking brings naturally occurring

contam nants |ike brines and radi oacti ve
material fromunderground to the surface inn
t he produced wastewater and the precise
constituents of the wastewater vary dependi ng
on the geology of the extraction site, but it
can contain salts, chlorides, brom des and
sul fides, as well as barium mnanganese, iron
and strontium oil, grease and di ssol ved
organi cs |i ke benzene and tol uene and

radi oactive material, in particular radium
226. These chem cal s can cause cancer,

di srupt the endocrine system affect the
nervous, i1imrune and cardi ovascul ar systens,
and defense sensory organi sns and the
respiratory system There are sinply no safe
ways to store or dispose or nanage fracking
wastewater. In California, as you know, was
alluded to a previous speaker where the

i ndustry is starved for new ways to di spose of
its toxic waste, they're actually injecting
oil wastewater directly into aquifers. In

Pennsyl vani a sewage treatnent plants that are

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021 29

supposed to treat |ocal nunicipal wastewater
have been used to treat fracking waste and
t hey have been ineffective and heavy netals,
radi onucl i des, salts and ot her fracking waste
contam nants have passed through the process.
The salt from wastewater has al so been used
for deicing wintry roads. None of these
so-call ed solutions for fracking waste are
acceptable, particularly not in the sensitive
Del aware watershed. It is why |I'm echoing the
comments of all ny previous -- all ny
col | eagues who spoke before nme and on behal f
of our nmenbers in the watershed and who rely
on the watershed that the DRBC fix these
regul ations to elimnate | oophol es and
conpletely ban all forns of transport, storage
and di sposal of fracking waste, as well as all
water withdrawals fromthe Del aware for
fracki ng operations.

M5. BOAWWAN KAVANAGH: Thank you
for your comments. Qur next three speakers

are Rachel Davis, Sally Gehlert and Edith

Kantrowmtz. | don't see any of these three on
the list of attendees. If you are present and
"' mjust overseeing -- overlooking your nane,

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021 30

kindly raise your hand. That feature should

be on the bottom m ddl e of your screen. 1'|

give you a second. If | don't see a raised
hand, | will nove on and at the end of all the
regi stered speakers, I'll conme back to pick up

anyone who was not present before, so next --
| don't see anyone raising their hand. So
next will be Holly Cox. | do believe | saw
Holly here. Holly, I will now allow you to

talk. Kindly do a sound check and then you

may start.

M5. COX: Geat. Can you hear
me?

M5. BOAWWAN KAVANAGH: | can.
Thank you.

M5. COX: Fantastic. H.
Thanks for these public comment sessions. M
name is Holly Cox from New Jersey. | got
i nvol ved in speaking out for the environnment
in 2017 when | learned of the United Nations
report stating we had 12 years to | ower our
em ssions to keep our planet habitable. At
this point inny life, | know how fast a
decade can go by and I was horrified at the

| ack of governnent action by world | eaders.

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021 31

Four years | ater shockingly, nothing
substantial has changed and now we have | ess
than 10 years to nmake drastic changes if we
want to keep our earth habitable. W're in a
climte energency now. Evidence is all around
us that we need to transition off fossil

fuels, global em ssions, heat waves and heat
dones, arctic ice nelting, out of control,

w I dfires, stronger, super storns, |ike Sandy
and lda, leading to catastrophic flooding and
billions of dollars worth of damage. Category
four Hurricane Laura, which recently

devast ated Loui si ana was rmade even worse by
the fossil fuel plants |ocated there, which
caught fire, |eaked chem cals and spewed dark
snoke. Deforestation causing parts of the
Amazon to now be net producers of carbon

di oxi de, not absorbers, ocean acidification,
plastic pollution, habitat destruction, bird,

i nsect and bee popul ations rapidly declining,
endangered species at an all tinme high,

bi odi versity | oss occurring on a nmassive
scale. W have lost 68%of wldlife since the
1970s. Scientists agree the fossil fuels are

killing our planet causing it to irreversibly

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021 32

warm and | eading to the sixth nmass extinction.
Qur planet is on the brink of irreversible
tipping points. It is against this background
that | cone to urge you, DRBC, can stand up
and not allow your fracking ban to be
under m ned by | oopholes that allow the inport
of fracking's toxic and radi oacti ve wast ewat er
into the Del aware Ri ver watershed where it
could be released into the air directly or
into the environnent indirectly.

As currently drafted, the regul ations
do not prohibit frack wastewater, processing,
storage or disposal, thus allow ng wastewat er
produced by fracking to be transported,

i nported and handled in the Del aware River
Basin. This |l eaves a gaping hole in your
regul ati ons and underm nes the intent of your
February vote banni ng fracking. Please revise
your regul ations so wastewat er produced by
fracking is conpletely and categorically
banned. This neans a conplete ban on the

i nport, processing, discharge, reused in, or

di sposal of wastewater produced by fracking.
Fracki ng damages the public health and the

envi ronnent and al so i ncreases the em ssions

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021

33

of the powerful greenhouse gas nethane. DRBC
shoul d not be taking action that props up the
drilling industry and increases greenhouse gas
em ssions, especially at a tinme when
scientists and gl obal |eaders are warning that
we nust reduce our greenhouse gases by 50% by
2030 to fight the clinmate crisis. W need

| eaders to stand up and refuse to enable
fracking polluters and their hazardous waste
products. Leaders who are willing to do the
hard work to say no to fossil fuel polluters
and lead us in transitioning to clean energy
and keep our planet habitable. | call on you,
DRBC, to take action to protect the Del anare
Ri ver Basin, which | believe is your job,

agai nst the dangerous and toxic effects of
fracking and on a |larger scale to take action
to keep our planet habitable. Thank you very
much.

M5. BOAWWAN KAVANAGH: Thank you
for your comments. Qur next speaker is Sharon
Furlong. Sharon, | do see your nanme in two
I nstances. OCh, maybe just one. Oh, great.
You raised your hand. That hel ps ne know

whi ch one to pick. Thank you. So Sharon,

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021

34

will allowyou to talk and you can do a sound
check while | reset the tiner.

M5. FURLONG  Sharon -- ut-oh.
There's a second one over here.

M5. BOAWAN KAVANAGH |If you
turn that off, that echo should go away. |'I|
give a nonent for you to see if you can adj ust
that. It |ooked |ike you were |ogged in
tw ce, Sharon, so if you log out of the other
devi ce and go back to the one you were just
attenpting to speak on, that wll work or if |
don't hear fromyou in a few seconds, | wll
try your other entry in terns of allow ng you
to speak. kay, so Sharon, what |I'mgoing to
do is renove permssion to talk fromthat
log-inand | will try it through your other
entry if | can tell the difference between the
two. Sorry. Thank you all for your patience.
The nanmes are junping around a little bit
here. Sharon, I'mgoing to try what | think
is your other entry to allow you to talk. Do
you want to try again?

M5. FURLONG How s this? |
cl osed the other one off. | don't know.

M5. BOAWAN KAVANAGH: It's stil

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021 35

echoey.

M5. FURLONG  Yeah.

M5. BOAWAN KAVANAGH: What |'d
like to do is continue on so you have sone
time to see if you can fix this on your end.
It could require that you conpletely | og out
and cone back in. | will conme back to you as
long as | see your nane on the |ist.

M5. FURLONG Ckay. Al right.

M5. BOAWAN KAVANAGH: So after
Sharon we have Craig Stevens and then Richard
Col e and then Kathie Westman. | believe | saw

Craig Stevens here. Onh, thank you for raising

your hand. | will now allow you to talk. How
about a sound check and then I'lI|l start the
tiner.

MR STEVENS: Hi, Kristen. S
t hat okay? And do we have video or just
audi 0?

M5. BOAWAN KAVANAGH  Just
audi o. Thank you. Yes, and | can hear you
just fine.

MR. STEVENS: Geat, thank you
very much. Craig Stevens, sixth generation

| andowner, Silver Lake Townshi p, Pennsyl vani a.

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021 36

| started Patriots Fromthe G| and Gas Shal es
10 years ago watchi ng what was goi ng on. |
live 15 mles from D nock, Pennsyl vani a.

can't show you the contam nated water that
we've had for years fromfracking here since
2007. They've destroyed water tables. The
Attorney General of Pennsylvania actually
filed nine felonies and six m sdeneanors

agai nst Cabot G| and Gas for poisoning entire
community's water. Why am | bringing that up?
Because you frack you have fl ow back, which is
hi ghly radi oactive and poi sonous. Matter of
fact, when they drill for gas, they | ook for

t he nost radi oactive part of the ground to
drill into to get the gas, so we'd |i ke DRBC
not to stand for Don't Ruin Big Corporations.
We'd like themto stand for Do R ght By the
Citizens. W've caught conpanies here trying
to get rid of this waste by openi ng manhol e
covers, dunmping multi truckloads at 5, 000
gal l ons each into sewer systens that actually
kill the sewer plants. | know the director of
our | ocal sewer plant and they found that out.
That's how they were doing it. There are -- a

| ot of states are not allowi ng the waste to be

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021

37

haul ed anywhere anynore. Used to go out to
New Mexi co and ot her places. They're trying
to do injection wells in Pennsylvania. W
have very few of them They're trying to add
dozens. W're refusing to allow themto
inject this into the ground. Qur focus is
keep it clean. The Susquehanna Ri ver has been
poi soned for the last 14 years that fracking
and its extraction has been going on here.

That provides half the water to the Chesapeake
Bay. Please DRBC, |earn fromwhat's happening
in the Susquehanna Ri ver Basin, which has been
allowed to be destroyed by this industry. No
wi thdrawal s of water. They do that even
during droughts here. No transportation.
Not hi ng they do works right. Wen they tried
to put a pipeline in ny backyard, they blew up
the creek eight tinmes. The nud trucks drove
away, flipped over, killed ny neighbor.
Conpressed natural gas trucks, which cones
fromthis sane thing. They've had ei ght
crashes, three drivers have died. W're not
interested in the Delaware River Basin. They
need to learn fromus. W're not very far

fromyou. | live about 90 m nutes drive from

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021 38

the DRBC fromthe Del aware River and beauti ful
Callicoon and other areas. 17 mllion people
live downstreamthat require water. This
slurry that cones out when they drill is so
poi son and toxic that it could very easily
poi son the water for everybody downstream very
easily with one large spill. It could turn
of f the intakes for Philadel phia, Newark, NJ
and ot her areas, NYC. Please learn from us.
I f you need to, cone and see what's happeni ng
here in Northeastern Pennsylvania. |'ve been
giving tours for 10 years now. That's why
they didn't frack in New York. They cane and
saw what's happeni ng i n Pennsyl vani a.
So DRBC, froma sixth generation

| andowner i n Pennsylvania, we basically beg
you not to |let anything happen in your area
t hat could cause the beautiful Del aware Ri ver
to be spoiled. Thank you very much for the
tinme.

M5. BOAMWAN KAVANAGH  Thank you
for your comments. Qur next speaker is
Ri chard Cole, followed by Kathie Wstmn and
Sandra Steingraber. | don't believe | saw

Richard Cole, but | wll check one nore tine

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021 39

and if | amjust m ssing your nane on the
list, kindly raise your hand. Seeing no hand
raised, | will proceed to Kathie Wstnan.
Well, thank you Kathie. | wll allow you to
tal k. Go ahead and do a sound check while |
reset the tiner

M5. VWESTMAN. My nane is Kathie
West man from G bsonia, PA 15044. | am
speaki ng today as a concerned citizen, person
of faith and registered nurse. | am appalled
t hat know ng the many negative health and
environnmental effects of fracking, we are
still having these di scussions and heari ngs.
Two points | would like to stress. One is
that there is no safe disposal of fracking
waste. We know Marcellus Shale is highly
radi oactive. The half life is 1,600 years.
Plus the liquid waste contain different
car ci nogens, endocrine disrupting chem cal s,
heavy netal s, poi sonous hydrocarbons, and
extrenely salt -- high salt content. Just
because they say it isn't hazardous doesn't
make it so. Calling it special is
greenwashi ng of the harnful chemcals it

contains. Transportation into the watershed

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021 40

for processing, storage, reuse, or other

pur poses through rel ease of dangerous fracking
wast ewat er pollution. Conm ssioners, please
do not allow this to happen.

My second point is the protection of
our blessing of the water in our Del aware
River. Do not foolishly give it away. Most
of the water used at a m ninmumof five to 10
mllion gallons per well is never recovered
and so-called super wells used in Marcellus
Shal e have used between 10 to 20 mllion
gallons. The relatively small anount of water
t hat does conme back is contam nated. Now a
hazardous chem cal weight -- - of waste
products that can never be conpletely cleansed
of contam nation, and for what? | believe
this use of precious resource of water is
norally wong. Down the road this use, if
approved, will certainly be judged by future
generations as a selfish decision to benefit
i ndustry, not people. | trust as you listen
to the variety of testinony at these hearings,
you w Il recognize there is only one response
needed to these dangerous consi derations

before you. That is to protect the water and

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021

41

the citizens and say no to these proposals.
Thank you for your tine.

M5. BOAMWAN KAVANAGH  Thank you
for your comments. Qur next speaker is Sandra
St ei ngraber foll owed by Sahana Rao and then
Crystal Hoffrman and Tamry Mur phy.

Sandra, | will allow you to talk now.
Sorry.

MS. STEI NGRABER:. Do you need a
sound check?

M5. BOAWAN KAVANAGH  Yes. You
sound great. Thank you. Let ne just set the
timer for you. Thanks.

M5. STEI NGRABER:  Good
afternoon. M nane is Sandra Steingraber.

"' ma PhD bi ol ogi st and cof ounder of Concerned
Heal t h Prof essionals of New York. Altogether
we are the authors of the Conpendi um of
Scientific Medical and Medi a Findings
Denonstrating the Ri sks and Harns of Fracking,
whi ch has been rel eased annual |y since 2014
and whi ch conpiles peer-reviewed studi es on
vari ous aspects of fracking, including

wast ewater. Next nmonth we'll release the

eighth edition and it's out of this report |'m

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021

42

speaki ng t oday.

As we note in our main findings, the
contam nation and store -- the contai nment and
storage of fracking wastewater remains a
problemw th no solution. Prodigious in
guantity and permanently toxic in ways that
are both unpredictable and irrenedi abl e by any
known technol ogy, fracking wastewater
represents one of the biggest threats to water
quality and public health fromthe oil and gas
extraction industry. There is no safe way to
transport and then repurpose fracking
wastewater that's not a threat to groundwater
surface, water, air quality, or public health,
and I'll say that again. Concerned Health
Prof essi onal s of New York has identified the
storage and reuse of fracking wastewater as a
significant unfixable threat to water and
health. The noratoriumon fracking in the
Del aware R ver Basin in place since 2010 was
made on the grounds that fracking exposes its
waters to significant, imedi ate and | ong-term
risks. Providing a |oophole that prohibits
fracking in the basin, but allows for fracking

waste inports is like an opioid crisis

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021

43

response plan that cracks down on the sale of
heroin, but it overlooks the unregul ated

di stribution of Oxycontin via pharmacies. The
sci ence docunenting the unsol vabl e probl em of
fracki ng wastewat er takes up nmany pages in our
conpendi um of the 132 nentions of the harns of
fracking wastewater. Here are just a couple.
Fracki ng wastewater at vani shingly | ow
concentrations is a devel opnental toxicant to
fish enbryos. Exposure to various
concentrations of fracking wastewater
collected fromwell sites in Alberta in aninmal
studies is linked to spinal and heart
abnormalities. A research teamat the

Uni versity of Mssouri traced a spi ke of
endocrine disrupting activity in a West
Virginia streamto an upstreamfacility that
stores fracki ng wastewater, but began | eaking.
Any process that uses fracking waste as an

i ngredi ent risks serving as an onranp to
barium Bariumis a heavy netal that is
l'inked to high blood pressure and is also an
inert neurotoxic and linked to nmultiple
sclerosis. Chenical reactions between

fracking fluid and rock can contribute to the

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021 44

toxicity of fracking wastewater and our
finding is that we report here is that
fracking fluid can chemcally react with
fractured shale in the Marcellus to | each
heavy netal s, including barium

So in conclusion, the Del anare R ver
Basin coul d not becone the graveyard for the
unsol vabl e toxic problens of the fracking
i ndustry. WAstewater produced by fracking
must be conpletely and categorically banned
fromthe basin. Thank you.

M5. BOAWAN KAVANAGH: Thank you
for your cooments. | see that Sharon Furl ong
has rejoined us. | wll attenpt to see if we
can get the audio going this tinme. Sharon,
|"mgoing to allow you to tal k.

M5. FURLONG Is this any
better?

M5. BOAWAN KAVANAGH: That
sounds nuch better.

M5. FURLONG Onh, yeah. It took
nme awhile. Thanks so much. Sorry, everybody.
Sharon Furlong, Bucks Environnental Action.
Thank you for prohibiting fracking itself in

the entire watershed area. However, the

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021

45

proposed regul ati ons addressing the

i mportation of toxic wastewater along with the
processi ng, storage, or disposal of said

poi sonous water is like allowng the horse to
live, but burning down the barn and setting
fire to all its grazing land. This doesn't
work for the horse and it doesn't work for us.
It only works for the natural gas industry.

I f an industry doesn't know what to do with
its garbage, why are we supporting it or even
allowng it to use us as its dunping ground?
Do not tell us that inportations of poisonous
frack water m ght be allowed if proper, quote,
treatnment is enployed, end of quote, that nust
ensure water quality when we do not even know
what is in this water. |In fact, can we still
refer toit as water if it's |oaded with
potentially 600 secret chemicals, etc.? Wy
not |abel w th poisonous |liquids instead? And
if you do that, would you still be able to
advance the notion that it could be treated

t he sane as househol d sewage? This nakes
little sense to ne, but |I'mnot an expert.
Maybe you fol ks know of a new treat nment

protocol for the renoval of all chem cals,

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021

46

including the forever famly of PFAS, PFOA
whi ch we now know can be found in frack
liquids. |If so, you mght want to share it
with the Iong-suffering residents of Bucks and
Mont gonery counti es who have been burdened
with living with poi soned water for too many
years, and finally fromthe DRBC s own report
regarding climate change in the watershed
found on your website, this report concludes
that climate change will have an inpact on the
river due to, A, increasing tenperatures,
which will increase the rate of evaporation
and increase the need for water consunption.
B, patterns of rainfall will probably be
short, intense storns with extended droughts
and, C, with sea level rise already here and
advanci ng faster than anyone predicted
anywhere, nore salinity will occur in this
river, thus precipitating water rel eases and
the reduction of how nmuch is left for al

wat er users, and |let us not forget the
creatures who live in this river and have
nowhere else to go. Therefore, why are you
even considering allowing this industry to

take one drop of all water fromour river or

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021

47

return or potentially pollute the area that
supports it? Stop this nore subtle form of
insanity now. Thank you.

M5. BOAWWAN KAVANAGH:  Thank you
for your coments. Qur next speaker is Sahana
Rao followed by Crystal Hof fman and our fina
regi stered speaker is Tammy Murphy. Sahana,
see you were here. | will now allow you to
talk. Kindly do a sound check while | reset
t he cl ock.

M5. RACO H there. Can
everyone hear ne?

M5. BOAWMAN KAVANAGH: Yes.
Thank you.

M5. RAO Perfect. M nane is
Sahana Rao and | aman attorney with the
Nat ural Resources Defense Council based in our
New York office. | thank you for the
opportunity to coment and will be
suppl enenting with witten comments as well.
Earlier this year, the Conmm ssion acted
decisively to ban high volunme hydraulic
fracturing within the Del aware Ri ver Basin,
whi ch goes partway towards protecting the

community and the environment fromthe hazards

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021 48

associated with fracking. Now, it is up to

t hese proposed regul ations to elimnate the
remai ni ng | oophol es through whi ch hazar dous
frack wastewater can still endanger basin
residents and resources. As you've heard from
several comrenters today, frack wastewater is
| aden with hazardous and radi oactive

contam nants and the rel ease of frack

wast ewater to the environment can have
dangerous inpacts to both human health and the
environnment. To start with, NRDC supports the
intention to categorically ban di scharges of
frack wastewater in the basin reflected in the
proposed anmendnents to section 2.3 of the DRBC
Wat er Code and the proposed section 440. 4B of
the special regulations. |In keeping with this
intent to protect the basins residents and
resources, DRBC needs to update the proposed
amendnents to ensure that there are no

| oophol es which would all ow frack wast ewat er
to endanger the basin. To start with, DRBC
needs to define two terns to clarify the scope
of the ban on discharge of HVHF wastewater to
water in the basin. Firstly, the term

di scharge shoul d be defined broadly to include

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021 49

any rel ease, spill, discharge, etc in simlar
scope to the way that the termrelease is
defined in federal statutes like the

Conpr ehensi ve Environnental Response,
Conpensation and Liability Act or CLA
Secondly, the termwaters in the basin should
be broadly defined to include both surface and
groundwat er bodies, part or all of which are
| ocated in the basin. Next, the proposed
anendnents to the water code rightly pl aced
restrictions on the inportation and
exportation of water to and fromthe basin.
However, the inport of frack wastewater into
the basin and the export of basin water
resources for fracking operations nust be
categorically and explicitly prohibited. As
we all know at this point, contributing water
resources for fracking and providing
opportunities for the reuse of inported frack
wast ewat er both perpetuate fracki ng operations
out si de the basin, which in turn exacerbates
climate change through the rel ease of the

gr eenhouse gas net hane during fracking
operations and the carbon di oxi de em ssi ons

that result fromthe use of fracked gas, and

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021 50

we haven't even touched the water

contam nati on and hazardous substances that
woul d pl ague ot her communities in the process.
The i npacts of climte change are al ready
harm ng the Del aware R ver Basin community and
its water resources. The DRBC has reported on
this and we've seen it recently, for exanple,
in this past summer being the hottest on
record and with the devastation from Hurricane
| da. The DRBC nust take clinmate inpacts into
account by categorically banning the inport of
frack wastewater and banni ng the export of
basin water for fracking operations. Thank
you again for the opportunity to speak and |
urge the Conmm ssioners to address these

I nportant points so that we can properly ban
fracking and its associated harnms fromthe
basin once and for all.

M5. BOAWAN KAVANAGH: Thank you
for your comment. The next speaker on our
list is Crystal Hoffman. |'m not seei ng you
on our list of attendees. |[If | am m ssing
you, kindly raise your hand. Having not seen
any hands rai sed, our next speaker is Tammy

Mur phy. Tamry. Tammy, | will allow you to

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021 51

talk. You may have to unnute on your end as
wel |, Tamy.

M5. MURPHY: Hi. Can you hear
me now?

M5. BOMWAN KAVANAGH | can
Thank you. Go ahead.

M5. MURPHY: Ckay. Geat.
Thank you. So | inplore the Del aware R ver
Basin comm ssioners to fully prohibit all
forms of direct and indirect inportation of
waste into the Del aware R ver watershed.
Li kewise, | inplore the Conmm ssioners to fully
prohibit all forns of water extraction from
the Del aware River watershed. The draft
regul ations include an essential prohibition
of the direct discharging of fracking --
fracking wastewater into the Del aware R ver
Basin. Yet, they are riddled with | oophol es
t hat woul d dangerously allow the indirect
i nportation of wastewater into the Del aware
Ri ver wat er shed, exposing human comrunities
and the entire ecosystemto pathways of
deadly, toxic and radi oactive wastewater.
Because of the draft regulations, failure to

prohi bit the processing, evaporation, storage,

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021 52

reused in other forns of indirect disposal of
wast ewater into the Del aware Ri ver wat ershed.
D sposal of fracking waste is a nmajor threat
to public health because this waste contains
concentrated toxins, including heavy netals,
radi oactivity, and organi c conpounds. Over
1000 chem cals can be used in fracking and at
| east 157 of these chem cal s have known

devel opnmental or reproductive toxicity. These
organi ¢ conpounds di srupt endocrine function
and devel opnent from conception through

adol escence. Even nore disturbing, the vast
maj ority have not been studied sufficiently to
know i f they are or not safe. W know that
many aronmati c conpounds, such as benzene,

Tol uene, ethyl benzene and xylene as well as
radi oactive el enents are known carci nogens.
Gven this toxicity |I think that it needs to
be stated. After all of these fol ks spoke
today, it's actually utterly absurd that we
need to ask the Conm ssioners to not poison
us. To not poison our ecosystem and not
threaten human life, the lives of our pets,
the lives of agriculture, our the plants.

Gven the climate crisis, it's the whole

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021

53

entire process is absurd and | really -- |
really just want to point out the absurdity
that we have to get on here and beg you not to
poi son us. Thank you.

M5. BOAMWAN KAVANAGH  Thank you
for your cooments. W had several folks, so |
was not able to identify on the attendee |ist,
but who had registered previously. | see one
of themnow with their hand raised, so Eric
Benson, | will now allow you to talk so you
can provide comments. Please do a sound check
while | reset the clock.

MR. BENSON. Thanks, Kristen. |
think 1"'mready to go here. | registered, but
was not able to join earlier, so thanks for
havi ng nme today.

M5. BOAMWAN KAVANAGH d ad you
could make it.

MR. BENSON. Al right. So this
is Eric Benson. | ama Cean Water Action New
Jersey canpai gn director. Today
Comm ssioners, |'m speaking not only as a
concerned activist, but also as a father. |I'm
an avid canoer, canper and a fisher who has

spent countl ess days of venturing with ny

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021

54

famly in the Delaware River Basin. |'m
calling on you to enact a full frack ban now
rather than creating the rules with gi ant

| oophol es that only serve to the benefit of
the fracked gas industry and at the expense of
everyone el se who uses the river basin. As a
parent of two small children, my biggest
concern is fracking's inmpact on climte
change. As proposed, these rules would still
allow water to be wthdrawn fromthe river
basin for fracking and would still all ow
fracking waste to be inported from-- to be
inported in the basin. Ohers have spoken to
the loss of river -- of water fromthe river
system and the horrific pollution. 1'malso
concerned that this is enabling a fracking

I ndustry to continue their clinmate destructive
practices. The fracking industry needs nore
water to continue to drill and it needs places
to store and process waste. By not conpletely
banni ng fracking, as well as fracking
activities in the basin, these rules
practically invite the industry's thirst for
water to take it fromthe Del aware River

Basin. This enables fracking to continue to

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021 55

destroy the climate. Methane is a powerful
greenhouse gas. It is 86 tinmes nore powerful
t han carbon at heating the atnosphere on a 20
year tinme scale. 104 tinmes nore powerful than
carbon over a 10 year period. That's nore
potent than the carbon em ssions from coal or
oil cradle to grave. The DRBC should not be
hel pi ng the destructive fracking industry to
get access to the water it needs. Cdinate
change is already threatening the ecosystem of
the Del aware River watershed. Violent storns
dunp nore water in shorter periods of tine,
whi ch contribute to flooding.

Conmm ssi oners, you need to be a part of
the climate solution. Not part of the clinate
problem W need a total ban on the
I nportation of frack waste in the basin and a
total ban on the export of water fromthe
basin for fracking. MW famly and all the
famlies who want to enjoy the watershed, who
drink water fromthe basin and who want to see
a livable climate future deserve a total ban
on fracking.

The | ast point. Conmm ssioners, your

public i nput process shuts people out. Anyone

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021

56

who wants to conmt -- conment you get a
chance. Pl ease provide public participation
process that works for everyone. Full frack
ban now. Thank you.

M5. BOAMWAN KAVANAGH  Thank you
for your cooments. |If you have registered in
advance to speak and you have not yet had the
opportunity, kindly raise your hands. | wl|
give you a few nonents. That feature is on
the center bottom of your screen. Al right.
| don't see anyone raising their hand and we
have conpleted the |list of the other
regi stered attendees who were seen to be
present. So that concludes this public
hearing. Thank you to everyone for attending
and on behalf of the Del aware River Basin
Comm ssion, | also want to thank those of you
who of fered comments. As a reninder, you can
still register to coment at one of the two
heari ngs schedul ed for Decenber 15, 2021, and
you may al so submt witten comments by 5:00
PM Eastern Tinme on February 28, 2022. For
nore information, please visit the DRBC
website. | do want to note | do see one hand

rai sed, but you are required to register in

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021 57

advance. |If you go to our website, you wll
be able to register for one of the hearings
schedul ed for Decenber 15th. Thank you and

have a good afternoon.

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P PP R
o A W N P O © ©® N O OO~ W N P O

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021

58

CERTI FI CATE

|, CYNTH A BAUERLE, a Certified
Short hand Reporter/Transcriptionist, do hereby
certify that | was authorized to transcri be
the foregoing recorded proceedi ng, and that
the transcript is a true and accurate
transcription of ny shorthand notes, to the
best of ny ability, taken while listening to
the provided recording. | further certify that
| am not of counsel or attorney for either or
any of the parties to said proceedings, nor in
any way interested in the events of this
cause, and that | amnot related to any of the

parties thereto.

Dated this 24th day of January, 2022

? - ?
! L o ) " F
awiﬁiiwlf ﬁgg};&,
F

CYNTHI A BAUERLE
CSR No. 30XI 00198500

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021

0

28 6:2 8:25

08628 9:9

3

1

1,600 39:17
10 21:7 31:3
36:2 38:12

40: 8, 11
100, 000 21:15
1000 52:7
12 30: 21
132 43:6
14 27:23 37:8
14th 10:6
15 36:3
15044 39:8
157 52:8

15th 10:2
11: 25

17 38:2

1950 24:12
26: 2

1970s
31: 24

1980s

24: 24

25: 2

3, 000, 000
22: 14

39 13:10

4

440.4B 48:15

5

5,000 36:20

50% 33:6

5:00 8:24
10: 5

2

2.3 48:14
20 40:11
2005 25:8
2007 36:6
2010 42:20
2014 41:21
2017 30: 20
2021 6:2,24
10: 3,6 11: 25

2022 8:25
2030 33:7
2031 25:15
226 28:14
25th 6:24

6

600 45:18
60th 21:1
68% 31:23

7

73,000 27:5
7360 9:9

9

9 10:16
90 37:25

A

ability 11:7
abnormalities
43: 14
absol ute
18: 25
absor bers
31: 18

absurd 52:20

53:1
absurdity
53: 2
accept abl e
29: 9
accepted 10:5
accepting
8:22,23
access 4:10
9:4
acci dent
14: 14, 18
acci dents
18: 21
acconpani ed
8: 14
accor dance
6: 23 8:12
account 50:11
Achil | es
21: 22
acidification
31: 18
act 12:9,17
25:9 27:20
49: 5
acted 47:21
action 19:16
30: 25 33: 2,
14, 17 44: 23
53: 20
acti vi st
53: 23
activities
7:9 8:2,17
18: 5 19: 23
21:9, 13 23: 5,
11 54: 22
activity
43: 16
ad 15:6
add 37:4
added 25:8
addition 6:19
7:25 8:21
18: 12 28:1

Addi tionally
25: 9

address 4:3
50: 15

addr essed
11:13

addr esses
9:19 12:5

addr essi ng
45: 1

adjust 34:7

adm ni strative
3:12 5:5,12

adol escence
52:12

advance 4:11
9:23 11: 21
13: 2 45: 21

advanci ng
46: 17

adverti sed
3:16

affect 18:23

28: 15

affected 6:13
affiliation
11:1 13:16
20: 13
afternoon 3:2
41: 15
agree 31:24
agriculture
52: 24
ahead 17:1
27:1 39:5
51: 6
air 14:23
15: 2,4, 14
18: 6, 8,12
32:9 42:14
Al berta 43:12
al | oned
16: 11, 12
24: 3,9 37:13
45: 13
al | owi ng
32:13 34:13

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021

36: 25 45:4, 11
46: 24
al luded 28:21

al ternat es
12: 18

Al ternatively
12: 12

Al t oget her

41: 17
Amazon 31:17
anend 5:18

7:10, 24
anendnent s

6: 13,25 7:18

48: 14, 19

49: 10
amount 40: 12
animal 43:12
anni versary

21:2
announcement s

4:1
annual | y

41: 21
anynor e
anyti ne
apol ogi es

16: 20

appal | ed
39:10
apply 7:18,21
appoi nt ed
12:18
approve
12: 10,11
approved 7:17
40: 19
aquatic 18:8
aquifer 15:6
aqui fers
28: 24
arctic 31:8
area 26:11
38: 17 44: 25
47: 1
ar eas

37:1
11: 8

38:2,9

Arnmy  12: 23
aromati c

52: 15
Arrindel |

20: 8 23: 15,

21, 24, 25
aspects 41:23
Atl antic

12: 23

at t enpt
44: 14

attenpting
34: 11

attend 3:19
9:16

att endee
53:7

att endees
10: 9 29: 24
50: 22

att endi ng
3:14

Attention 9:8

attorney 36:7
47: 16
audio 4:24
5:1 10: 19
35:19, 21
44: 15
authors 41:18
avid 53:24
avoid 8:9
awhil e 44:22

10: 8

4:6

B

back 14:17,22
15: 2,14 30:5
34:10 35:7
36: 11 40: 13

backgr ound
32: 3

backyard
37: 17

ban 15:21
18: 24 19:7,
17,20 21: 4,

17,19 23:5,11
26: 15 27:11
29:16 32:5,21
47:22 48:12,
23 50: 16 54:2
banned 25:18
32:21 44:10
banning 13:25
15: 22, 23
25:10, 18
32:18 50: 11,
12 54: 21
Barbara 20:8
23: 15, 18, 25
barium 28:10
43: 21 44:5
barn 45:5
based 47:17
basi cal |y
38:16
basin 3:3
5:18,22 6:4
7:6,8,13,14
8:9,12, 15
12: 19 13:25
14: 6,9, 13
15: 21, 22
16: 1, 3, 8, 10,
15,16 22:19
24:5 25:11, 19
26:10 27:7
32:16 33:15
37:12, 23
42: 20, 24
44:7,11 47: 23
48: 4,13, 21, 24
49: 6,9, 12, 14,
21 50:5, 13,18
51:9,18 54:1,
6, 11, 13, 22, 25
basin's 7:4
8:5
basi ns
48: 17
basis 6:19
Bay 37:11
beaut i f ul
38:1,18

14: 20

bee 31:20

beg 38:16
53: 3

began 43:18

begi nni ng
10: 19

behal f 3:3
12: 21 27:5
29: 12

benefi ci al
23: 2

benefit
54: 4

Benson 16: 22
20: 2,9 53:10,
13, 19, 20

benzene 28:12
52: 15

big 15:24
36:16

bi ggest 20: 24
42:9 54:7

billions
31: 11

bi oci des
24: 23

bi odi versity
31: 22

bi ol ogi st
41: 16

bird 31:19

bit 34:19

bl essing 40:6

blew 37:17

bl ocki ng
20: 24

bl ood 43:22

bodi es 49:8

bottom 10:13
20:5 30:2

Bowman 3:1,2
13: 21 16:18
17:5 19: 25
20: 17 23:13,
22 26:16, 25
29: 20 30: 14
33:20 34:5, 25

40: 20

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021

35: 3,10, 20

38:21 41: 3,11

44: 12,19

47: 4,13 50: 19

51:5 53:5, 17
Box 9:8

brew 16:4
21: 24
bri cks
bri nes
bringi ng
14: 14 16: 4
25:22 36:10
brings 28:3
brink 32:2
br oadcast
4:15, 20
broadly 48:25
49: 7
brom des
br ought
Bucks
46: 4
burdened 46:5
burning 45:5
Bush 25:8

15:19
28: 4

28: 9
27:13
44: 23

C

Cabot 36:9
California
28: 20

cal | 10: 7, 14,
16 33:13

called 15: 2,
12 21: 14
25: 15
Cal l'i coon
38: 2
calling 21:17
39: 23 54:2
canera 4:10
canpai gn
53: 21
canper
cancer

53: 24
24: 11

28: 14
canoer 53:24
capabilities
26: 6
capabl e
carbon
49: 24
car ci nogens
27:24 39:19
52: 17
car di ovascul ar
28: 16
care 13:4
careful 25:7
Carl ucci o
13:7 16: 22
17: 3,7, 8
case 4:24
6: 19
cat astrophi c
31: 10
categorically
19: 17 32: 20
44:10 48:12
49:16 50: 11
Cat egory
31: 11
caught
36: 18
causing 24:11
25: 24 26:8
31: 16, 25
cenent 15:18
18: 4
center
20: 5
chance
chances 14:18
change 46: 8,
10 49: 22 50: 4
54:9
changed 31:2
channel 3:21
4:16 13:12
chat 5:3
check 13:18
17:2 20:12

26: 8
31: 17

31: 15

10: 12

14: 14

23:19 26:23
30:10 34:2
35:15 38: 25
39:5 41:10
47:9 53:11

chem cal
15: 13 40: 14
43: 24

chem cally
44: 3

chem cal s
16:5 21: 24
24: 20 25: 25
27: 21, 23
28:14 31:15
39:19, 24
45: 18, 25
52:7,8

Cheney 25:8

Chesapeake
37:10

chil dren

chl ori des
28: 9

Ci rcunst ances
7:11 11:9

citizen 39:9

citizens 24:1
36:18 41:1

CLA 49:5

clarify 48:22

clarifying
7:11

clean 14:17
19: 8 27:8
33:12 37:7
53: 20

cl eansed
40: 15

clear 27:9

climate 31:5
33:7 46:8, 10
49: 22 50: 4, 10
52:25 54:8, 17

clock 16:25
20: 14 47:10
53:12

54:7

cl osed 11:16
23: 3,8 34: 24
cl oser 22:7

closing 22:21
code 5:19
7:10 48: 15
49: 10
cof ounder
41: 16
Cole 35:12
38: 23, 25
col | eagues
29: 12
col | ected
43: 12
commander
12: 22
comrence
12: 13
comment 4:19
9:18 11:10,
13,16 12: 4
30: 17 47:19
50: 20
comrent er
16: 21 26:17
comrent ers
48: 6
comments 3:11
4:14 5:2,7, 8,
10, 13, 15
8:22,24,25
9:2,6, 15
10: 20, 23
11: 2, 3, 8, 12,
22 12:8 13:3
16: 21 20:1
23:14 24:6
26:17 29:11,
21 33:21
38:22 41: 4
44: 13 47:5, 20
53:6, 11
Commi ssi on
3:4 5:18 6: 8,
25 7:10, 15, 23
8:23 9:8, 22
11: 15 12:16

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021

16: 16 19:6, 14
47: 21
Conmmi ssion's
5:18 6:7,14
comni ssi oners
6: 23 9: 14, 18
12:4,7,13,17,
18 40:3 50: 15
51: 9,12 52: 21
53: 22
communi ties
18: 12, 20, 22
24:17 26:4
50:3 51: 21
comruni ty
19:9 47: 25
50: 5
community's
36: 10
conpani es
27:20 36:18
conpany 24:13
conpendi um
41:18 43:6
Conpensati on
49: 5
conpi | es
41 22
conpl ete
27:11 32:21
conpl etely
26:15 29:16
32:20 35:6
40: 15 44:10
54: 20
component s
6:14
conpounds
52: 6,10, 15
conpr ehensi ve
7:1 8:8, 10, 13
49: 4
Conpr essed
37: 20
comput er
4:23,25 9:5
concentrated

52:5
concentrations
43: 9,11
concept 15:10
conception
52: 11
concern 15:1,
9,17 54:8
concer ned
39:9 41:16
42:15 53: 23
54: 16
concerns
12:5
concl udes
46: 9
concl usi on
44: 6
conduct 3:9
connecti on
4:23 7:5
10: 18
conservation
7:2 8.4
consi deration
9:1
consi derati ons
40: 24
consi der ed
6:18 7:15
consi st ent
11: 6
constituents
28: 7
constructions
18: 4
consul tation
9:17
consunpti on
46: 13
cont ai nment
42: 3
cont am nant s
24: 14 28:4
29:5 48:8
cont am nat ed
36:4 40: 13

9: 20

cont am nati on
18: 16 25: 24
40: 16 42: 3
50: 2

cont enpl at ed
8:10

content 39:21

conti nue 35:4
54:17, 19, 25

contri bute
43: 25

contributing
49: 17

control 7:4
26:4 31:8

control ling
8:6

conveni ent

26: 11
cooling 15:10
18: 2
Copies 8:17

Cor por ati ons
36:16
Cor ps
corrode
Counci
count down
13:1
counti es
count | ess
53: 25
couple 43:7
coupled 21:4
covers 36:20
Cox 30:8, 12,
16, 18
cracks 43:1
cradle 25:4
Craig 35:11,
13, 24
crashes 37:22
created 9:11
22:5
creating 54:3
creatures

12: 23
25: 20
47: 17

46: 5

46: 22
creek 37:18
crisis 33:7
42: 25 52: 25
crucial 17:12

Crystal 41:6
47:6 50: 21

D

Dam 20: 25
damage 31:11
damages 32:24
Damascus
23: 25
damming 24:16
danger ous
33:16 40: 2, 24
48: 10

dangerously

51: 19
dark 31:15
date 7:20

25: 15
Davis 23:16

26:19 29: 22
day 10:5
days 53:25
de 21:7
deadly 51:23
decade 30:24
decades 24:12
Decenber

10: 2,6 11: 24
decide 11:5
deci si on

12: 15 40: 20
deci si on-
maki ng 9:12
deci sively

47: 22
decl i ni ng

31: 20
deeply 24:5
defend 19:12

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021

defense 28:17
A7: 17

define 48:22

defined 24:8
48: 25 49: 3,7

definitions
14:8 24:6

Def orest ati on
31: 16

deicing 22:4
29: 7

Del aware 3:3
5:17,22 12: 20
16: 15 17: 8
18: 11 19:1,
11,12 21:12
22:8,19 24:5
25:11, 19
26: 10 27:7
29: 10, 18
32:8,15 33: 14
37:23 38:1, 18
40: 6 42: 20
44: 6 47: 23
50:5 51:8, 11,
14, 17,20 52:2
54:1, 24

deli berately
25: 23

deliver 18:6

Denonstrati ng
41: 20

dependi ng
11:9 28:7

deposit 18:7

deposition
15: 3 18:13

deprive 19:9

deputy 3:5
17:8

descri be
9:21

destroy

destroyed
36:6 37:13

destruction
19: 19 31:19

3:13

19: 5

destructive
54: 17
detailed 9:18
devast at ed
31: 13
devast ati on
50: 9
develop 12:4
devel opnent
7:3 8:4 24:13
52:11
devel opnent al
27:25 43:9
52:9
device 34:10
died 37:22
di fference
34: 17
D nock 36:3
di oxi de 31:18
49: 24
direct 11:2
22:2,4 51:10,
16
directive
6: 24
directly
14: 10 17: 25
28:24 32:9
director 3:5
17: 8 20: 21, 25
23:25 27: 4
36:22 53:21
di saster 16:7
27: 16
di schar ge
5:23 7:8 8:1,
7,15 14: 10
16: 12 17: 10,
16, 23, 25
18: 25 19:7
21:19 22:2,3
32: 22 48: 23,
25 49:1
di schar ges
22:24 48:12

di schar gi ng
51: 16

di scussed
21: 1

di scussi ons
39: 13

di sposal
24:7,8 26: 11
29:17 32:13,
23 39:15 45:3
52:1, 3

di spose 21:24
28:19, 22

di sposed 25:4

di srupt 28:15
52: 10

di srupting
39:19 43:16

di ssol ved
28: 11

di stribution
43: 3

di st urbi ng
52:12

di ved 25:2

di vi si on
12: 22, 23

docunent 9:19
11: 14,15 12:5

docunenti ng
43: 4

docunent s
6:1, 10, 15

dollars 31:11

domes 31:8

door 21:11
22: 21

Doug 16:22
20: 7,10, 11, 21

downst r eam
24:18 38:3,6

dozens 37:5

draft 5:16
6:1,5 17:9
19:7 21:18
22:20 23:3
24: 4,7 51: 14,

24
drafted 32:11
drastic 31:3
DRBC 3:6, 16,
20 4:21 5:8,
11 6: 2,20
8:18 9:3,7,8,
14,17 11:18
12: 1,3 16: 14,
15 21:2 23:9
25:10 26:5
29:14 32: 4
33:1,14 36:15
37:11 38:1, 15
48: 14, 18, 21
50: 6, 10
DRBC s 4:15
10: 3 24: 4
26: 12 46:7
drift 15:13
drill 36:13,
15 38:4 54:19
drilling 21:8
28:2 33:3
drinki ng
27:8,17, 19
drive 15:24
37: 25
drivers 37:22
drop 46:25
dr ought s
37:15 46: 15
drove 37:18
drying 14:24
due 46:11
dunp 22:11
dunped 25:23
dunpi ng 36: 20
45: 11

E
e-mai |l 6:17
earlier 47:21
53: 15

early 24:24
25:2

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021

earth 31:4
earthly 26:9
easily 38:5,7
Eastern 8:24
10: 6
echo 34:6
echoes 5:2
echoey 35:1
echoing 29:10
econom cal |y
19: 15
ecosystem
51: 22 52:22
Edith 26:19
29: 22
edition 41:25
effect 25:6
ef fective
7:20 19: 15
effects 24:11
26:1 33:16
39: 12
ef fectuate
8.8
eighth 41:25
el ement s
52: 17
elimnate
27:11 29:15
48: 2
El khorn
enbryos
ener gency
31:5
em Ssi ons
17: 24 18:7
25: 25 30: 22
31:7 32:25
33:4 49: 24
enpl oyed
45: 14
enpl oyi ng
17: 22
enabl e
33:8
enabled 4:13

14: 20
43: 10

9: 14

enabl es 54: 25
enabl i ng
54: 16
enact 54:2
encour aged
4: 23
end 10:17
11: 7,20 26: 22
30:4 35:5
45:14 51:1
endanger
18: 21 48:4, 21
endanger ed
31: 21
endocri ne
28:15 39:19
43:16 52:10
ends 15:3,4
energy 25:8
33:12
enf or cenent
26: 6
engage 21:13
Engi neers
12: 24
ensure 3:8
45: 15 48:19
enter 17:18
entered 19:4
entire 36:9
44: 25 51: 22
53:1
entity 25:24
entry 34:13,
17, 21
envi r onnent
14: 12 18: 20
20: 21 26:8
30: 19 32:10,
25 47: 25
48:9, 11
envi r onnent al
24: 14, 25
39: 12 44: 23
49: 4

envi ronnent al |
y 19:15
Eric 16:22
20:2,7,9
53: 9, 20
essenti al
51: 15

et hyl benzene
52:16

euphem sm
23: 2

eval uati ng
7:16

evapor at ed
14: 4

evapor at es
15:13

evapor ati on
14: 25 17: 22
46: 12 51:. 25

Evi dence 31:5
evolved 22:1
exacer bat es
49: 21
exceed
exception 9:7
executive 3:5
exenpt 27:19
exenpted 16:6
exenpti ons
25.7
existed 7:19
existing 7:22
expect 11:11
expectation
77
expense 54:5
expert 45:23
expiration
25: 14
explicitly
49: 16
export 19:17
23:6 49: 14
50: 12
exportation
5:21 49:12

10: 21

exportations
7:12, 19, 23
exports 7:17
exposes 18:19
42: 21
exposi ng
51: 21
Exposure
43: 10
ext ended
46: 15
extinction
32: 1
extraction
28:8 37:9
42: 11 51:13
extrenely
39: 21

F

facilities
14: 15,19 22:3
25:12 26:5
facility
43: 17

fact 36:13
45: 16

facto
factors
factory 15:11
failure 51:24
faith 39:10
Falls 14:21
famly 46:1
54:1

21: 7
7:15

Fant asti c
30: 16
fast 30:23
faster 46:17
father 53:23
feature 5:3
10: 11 20: 4
30:1
features 4:7

February 6:23

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021

8:25 21:3
32:18
federal 3:17
6:3 12: 21
49: 3
felonies 36:8
fight 33:7
filed 36:8
final 7:20
47: 6
finally 46:7
find 10:8, 10
16: 24
finding 7:25
8:13 44:2
findi ngs
41:19 42:2

fine 13:22
35: 22
finish 16:9
23:9
fire
45: 6
Firstly 48:24
fish 18:8
43: 10
fisher 53:24
fix 29:14
35:5
flipped 37:19

fl oodi ng
31:10

flow 36:11

flud 27:18
43: 25 44: 3

fluids 22:4
24: 20 28:1

focus 37:6

fol ks 45:24
52:19 53:6

follow 10:24
24: 6

Food 27:4

foolishly
40: 7

forever 46:1

31: 15

forget 46:21
form 47:2
formati on
24: 21
forms 16:2
29:16 51:10,
13 52:1
forward 13:25
fossil 31:6,
14, 24 33:11
found 8:18
36:23 46:2,9
frack 27:21
32:12 36:11
38: 13 45:13
46: 2 48: 4,6,
8, 13, 20
49: 13, 19
50: 12 54:2
fracked 49:25
54:5
fracking
13: 25 14: 2, 3,
9 15:21, 23
16: 2,3 17: 10,
14, 15, 18
18:5, 6, 10, 14
19: 3, 18, 20,
21,23 21: 4,9,
11, 13, 20
22:5, 14, 23
23:5,11 24: 3,
20 27:12, 15,
18 28: 3,19
29:2, 4,8, 17,
19 32:5, 14,
18, 20, 23, 24
33:9,17 36:5
37:8 39:12, 15
40: 2 41: 20, 23
42:4,8,12, 17,
19, 21, 24
43:5,7, 8, 11,
18, 19, 25
44: 1, 3,8,9, 24
48: 1 49: 15,
18, 20, 23
50: 13, 17

51: 16, 17
52:3,7 54:11,
12, 16, 18, 21,
25
fracking's
32:7 54:8
fractured
44: 4
fracturing
5:24 47: 23
frequently
11: 17
Friday 8:25
fuel 31:14
33: 11
fuel s
full
54: 2
fully 19:2,16
24:19 51:9, 12
function
52: 10
Furlong 33:22
34: 3,23 35: 2,
9 44: 13, 17,
21, 23
future 8:6
10: 2 11: 24
19: 10 40: 19

31: 7, 24
21: 17

G

gal lons 22:14
36:21 40:9,12

gaping 23:7
32:16

gar bage 45:10

gas 24:10
25:1 33:1,3
36:1,9,13,15
37:20 42:10
45: 8 49: 23, 25
54:5

gases 33:6

Gehlert 23:17
26: 19 29: 22

general 25:13
36:7
generation
35:24 38:15
gener ations
19: 10 40: 20
geol ogy 28:8
giant 54:3
G bsonia 39:8
give 13:8
16: 24 20: 6
30:3 34:7
40: 7
giving 38:12
G ad 53:17
gl obal 31:7
33:5
glut 22:17
goals 19:9
good 3:1
21:23 23:24
41: 14
CGoogle 6:21
gover nient
12: 22 30: 25
gover nors
12: 19
grave
gravely
graveyard
447
grazing 45:6
grease 28:11
great 13: 21,
24 20:18
30:12 33:23
35:23 41:12
51:7
green 17:15
gr eenhouse
33:1,3,6
49: 23
gr eenwashi ng
39: 24
ground 36:14
37:6 45:11

25: 4
18: 21

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021

8

grounds 42:21
gr oundwat er
18: 16 42:13
49: 8

H

habi t abl e
30:22 31:4
33: 13, 18

habitat 31:19

habi t at s
18: 22

hal f 37:10
39: 17

hand 10: 11, 17
13: 14 20: 4
23:18 30:1, 4,
7 33:24 35:14
39:2 50:23
53:9

handl ed 32:15

hands 50: 24

happen 14:18
16: 7,8 38:17
40: 4

happeni ng
37:11 38:10,
14

hard 33:11

harm 19: 19
24:5 26:8

har nful 39: 24

harm ng 50:5

harns 41: 20
43: 6 50: 17

haul ed 37:1

hazar dous
33:9 39: 22
40: 14 48: 3,7
50: 2

hazar ds
47: 25

heads-up 13:8

health 8:11
14: 12 19:19
26:1 27: 25

24: 2

32:24 39:11
41: 17 42:10,
14, 15, 19
48: 10 52: 4

healthy 19:8

hear 9:15
13:22 17:3
20: 16 23:21
26: 24 30: 12
34:12 35:21
47:12 51:3

heard 48:5

hearing 3:4,
6,7,9,15 4: 2,
12,14 5: 4,17
6:12 9:21
10: 2,14 11: 2,
4.6,12, 20, 24
13:5

hearings 5:9
8: 20,23 9:16
10: 4 39:13
40: 22

heart 43:13

heat 31:7

heavy 24:23
29:3 39: 20
43:21 44:5
52:5

heel 21:23

held 3:15

hel ped 9:24

hel ps 33:24

heroin 43:2

high 5:23
24: 23 31: 21
39: 21 43: 22
47: 22

highly 36:12
39:16

Hof fman 41:6
47:6 50: 21

hole 23:7
32:16

Holly 30:8,9,
18

horrific
54: 15
horrified
30: 24
hor se
hot t est
househol d
45: 22
How s
huge 17:17
human 18: 22
19: 19 27: 23
48: 10 51: 21
52: 23
Hurri cane
31:12 50:9
HVHF 5: 24
7:9,25 8:1, 2,
16, 17 48: 23
hydraul i c
5:24 47: 22
hydr ocar bons
39: 20

45: 4,7
50: 8

34: 23

ice 31:8
lda 31:10
50: 10
identified
42:16
identify 53:7
identity
27: 21
i mredi atel y
25:1
I nrune
I npact
54:8
i npacts 14:11
48: 10 50: 4, 10
i nplore 51:8,
12
I mport 17:13
19: 20 21: 20
24: 8,9 25:10,
18 26:10

28: 16
46: 10

32: 6,22 49:13
50: 11
| mport ant
25:9 50: 16
i nportation
5:20 7:5
14: 2,9 45:2
49: 11 51:10,
20
| nportations
7:13,19, 22
45: 12
I nported
22: 23 26: 3,15
32: 15 49:19
54:12,13
I nports 7:17
42: 25
| mpoundnent s
25: 21
i nclude 6:11
17: 20 24: 22
48: 25 49:7
51: 15
ncl udi ng
7:6,7,12,14
19: 10 23:11
41:23 44:5
46:1 52:5
I nconpl ete
27: 10
I ncr ease
46: 12,13
I ncreases
7:21 32:25
33:3
ncr easi ng
22:13,16
46: 11
I ndi rect
18: 15 51: 10,
19 52:1
ndirectly
32:10
ndi vi dual s
3:10
i nduce

19:18

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021

ndustri al
15: 18
ndustry

21:

22:
24:
25:
28:
37:
42:
45:
54:
ndustry's
21: 25 54: 23
nef fective
29: 3

nert

11, 23
11,19

10, 15, 16
1 26:11
22 33:3
13 40: 21
11 44:9
8,9 46:24
5,17,18

43: 23

nevi tably
19: 3

ntention

48: 12
nteractive
3:24

nt er est ed
37: 23

nt erference
5:2

nternet 9:5

nt r oduce

13: 15 20: 12
nver si on

15: 15

nvite 13:2
54: 23

nvol ved 22:1
30: 19

ron 28:10

K

Kat hi e

Kantrow t z

26: 20 29: 23

35:12
38: 23 39: 3, 4,
Z

Kavanagh 3:1,

2 13:21 16:18
17:5 19: 25
20: 17 23:13,
22 26:16, 25
29: 20 30: 14
33: 20 34:5, 25
35: 3, 10, 20
38:21 41: 3,11
44: 12, 19

47: 4,13 50: 19

nf or mati on
6:5

ngr edi ent
43: 20
nitial
nitially
4:10
nject 37:6
nj ect ed

24: 20

nj ecting

28: 23

nj ection
22:4,6 37:3
nj ections
27:18

njury 8:9

nn 28:5

nput 12:3
nsanity 47:3
nsect 31:20
nst ances
33:23

nt akes
nt ense

nt ent
48: 17

21: 25

38: 8
46: 15
32:17

i rrenedi abl e
427

i rrepl aceabl e
26: 13 27:16

irreversible
32:2

irreversibly
31: 25

| sl and 20: 25

i ssued 25:14

i ssues 4:4
9: 20

J

Jeff
19
Jersey 12:20
20: 22 27: 4
30: 18 53:21
job 14:5 16:9
23:10 33:15
join 4.5, 17
53: 15
joining 3:23
judged 40:19
junmping 34:19

13: 6, 13,

51:5 53:5, 17

keeping 48:16

key 6:9
kill 36:22
killed 37:19

killing 31:25

kind 19:12
kindly 20:4

23:19 30:1, 10

39:2 47:9
50: 23

knowi ng 39:11

Kristen 3:2
17: 4 35: 17
53: 13

L

| abel 45:19

| ack 30:25

| aden 48:7

Lake 35:25

| and 8: 15
15: 3,6, 16
17: 11, 16, 25

18: 18, 25 45: 6

| andowner
35: 25 38:16

| anguage 6:16
| anguages
6: 20
| arge 38:7
| arger 33:17
| asting 25:24
late 21:18
Laura 31:12
|l aws 24: 25
| ayers 24:21
| each 44:4
|l ead 33:12
| eaders 30: 25
33:5,8,10
| eading 31:10
32:1
| eak 14:16
25: 20, 21, 23
| eaked 31:15
| eaking 43:18

learn 37:11,
24 38:9

| earned 30: 20
| eaves 32:16
left 46:20
| ength 25:17
| evel 46: 16
Liability
49: 5
lies 25:12
life 18:8
30: 23 39:17
52: 23
light 17:15
Li kew se
51:12
limted
limting
10: 20
lined 25:21
link 5:6 9:3
10: 3 11: 25
i nked 27:24
43: 13, 22, 23
liquid 39:18

17: 21

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021

10

liquids 45:19
46: 3

list 10:7,9
11:16 20:1
29: 24 35:8
39:2 50: 21, 22
53:7

listen 40:21

live 27:6
36:3 37:25
38:3 45:5
46: 22

| ives
24

living 46:6

| oaded 45:17

| ocal 29:1
36: 23

| ocated 6:22
10: 12 31: 14
49: 9

log 34:9 35:6

|l og-in 34:16

| ogged 34:8

|l ong 26:9
35: 8

| ong-suffering
46: 4

| ong-term 8:3
42: 22

| ooked 34:8

| oophol e
15: 24 17: 17
42: 23

| oophol es
19:5 23:3
27:12 29:15
32:6 48: 3,20
51:18 54: 4

| oss 31:22
54: 14

| ost 31:23

ot 22:7
36: 25

Loui si ana
31: 13

52: 23,

| ow 43:8
| ower 30:21

M

made 9:14
31: 13 42: 21
main 42:2
maj or 52:3
maj ority
52: 13
make 16:1
23:10 26:11
31:3 39:23
53: 18
maker s
makes
maki ng
18: 4
manage 28:19
managenent
7:3 8:5
manganese
28: 10
manhol e 36: 19
manner 11:4
manuf act uri ng
18: 3
Mar cel | us
39:16 40:10
44: 4
nmass
nmassi ve
mat eri al
28:5, 13
materi al s
24: 21 26:7
Matt 27:3
matter 8:21
36:12
Mat t hew 20:8
23:16 26: 18,
21
means 16:10
17: 19, 20
32:21

12: 15
45: 22
15: 19

32:1
31: 22

media 3:17
41: 19
Medi cal 41:19
neeting 4:7,
8,9 12:10
neetings 3:24
nmelting 31:8
menbers 3:18
21: 15 27:5
29: 13
mentions 43:6
metal 43:21

nmetals 24:23
29:3 39: 20
44:5 52:5

nmet hane 33:1
49: 23

met hods 17: 24

Mexico 37:2

m cr ophone
4:10, 12

mddle 30:2

mles 36:3

mll 15:11

mllion 38:2
40: 9, 11

mllions
27: 17

m ni mum 40: 8

mnute 13:1

m nutes 10: 20
37: 25

m sdeneanor s
36:8

mssing 39:1
50: 22

m Ssi on

M ssouri
43: 15

m xing 15:18

nmonent 13:4
16: 19, 24
20: 6,23 34:7

noni t ori ng
25: 25

Mont gonery

19: 11

46: 5
nonth 41:24
norally 40:18
nor at ori um
21: 8 42:19
norni ng 20: 25
nove 20:10
30: 4
novenent
13: 24
mud 37:18
multi  36: 20
multiple 6:20
43: 23
muni ci pal
29:1
Mirphy 41:6
47:7 50: 25
51: 3,7

N

34:19
Nati ons 30: 20
natural 37:20

45:8 47: 17
natural |y

28: 3
necessity

19:1
needed

40: 24
negati ve

39: 11

nei ghbor
37:19
nervous 28:16
net 31:17
Network 17:9
19:1
Net wor k' s
19: 11
neur ot oxi ¢
43: 23
Newar k 38:8

nanes

14: 6

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

Hearing 1

Decenber 08, 2021 11
news 21:3 oper ati ons parent 54:7 per pet uat e
NJ 9:9 38:8 27:15 29:19 part 3:11 49: 20
nonhunman 49: 15, 20, 24 5:5,12 6:8 per si st ent
18: 22 50: 13 9:12 11:10, 13 26: 7
North 12:23 opioid 42:25 16: 14 36:14 person 39:9
Nor t heast er n opportunities 49: 8 Pet r ol eum
38:11 49: 19 parti ci pant 24: 15
note 13:9 opportunity 13:12 pets 52:23
42 2 10: 24 11: 22 participants PEAS 46 1
notice 5:24 47:19 50: 14 13:10 PFOA 46:1
6: 11 oppose 19:13 participate phar maci es
notion 45:21 |opposed 22:20 3:22 4:18, 20 43: 3
NRDC 48: 11 oral 3:10 parts 31:16 Phd 41:16
nunber 10: 15 4:19 5:8,13 partway 47:24 | ppj| adel phia
nunbers 4:21 8:22 9:1 passed 24:25 38: 8
nurse 39:10 orderly 3:9 295 phone 4:20, 25
NYC 38:9 organic 52:6, past 50:8 10: 14, 15
10 pathway 18:9 |pick 30:5
or gani cs pat hways 33: 25
© 28:12 51: 22 pi pel i ne
or gani sns patience 4:3 15:25 18:19
© 1623 20:7 28: 17 34:18 37: 17
10, 15, 19, 2’1 Or::g! nﬂ-i 28:1 Patriots 36:1 p| pes 25: 22
obvi ous 22:7 outri g patterns pits 21:25
occur s46:18 23: 4, 10 46: 14 place 42:20
occurring ov2e9r.I2050k| ng pause 4:3 places 14:20
283 31 22 ' peer-revi ened 22:11 37:2
ocean 31:18 over| ooks 41:22 . 54:19
Cotober 6 2 43:2 Pennsyl vani a pl ague 50: 3
2118 Over.Seel ng 12: 21 25:13 p| an 71 8: 8’
offer 4:1 29: 23 28:25 35125 10,13 10:19
113 ove(5|ght 36:3,7 37:3 43: 1
office 47:18 25: 7 38'11’14ﬂ16 pl anet  30:22
: _ oxi dat i on people 38:2 31: 25 32: 2
officer 3:7,8 | 14:21 17:22 40: 21 3313, 18
Ch];lo 2,242. 6 10 Q(yc.ont in Perf ect 47:15 planning 7:2
: e 43: 3 period 11:16 pl ant 15:11
% 6. 1 5511, 24 per manent 36: 23
36- 1,9 42- 10 P 21:4 plants 28:25
online 9 3 per manent | y 31: 14 36: 22
- PA 39:8 42: 6 52: 24
onramp  43:20 | pages  6: 20 per mi ssi on olastic 25:21
open 21:10 43: 5 34: 15 31- 19
O;ﬁ%fﬁ; 36- 19 | PaPer 24:13 permt 25:13, platform 3:20
o : ' pardon 11:15 17 4:17 5:4
per_at lon 16: 18 permtted pl at f or ns
18: 13 10: 21 4:5,9

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021

12

playing 15:7
PM 8:24 10:5
PO 9:8
point 25:9
30: 23 40:5
49:17 53:2
points 32:3
39:14 50: 16
poi son 38:5,6
52: 21,22 53:4
poi soned 37:8
46: 6
poi soni ng
36:9
poi sonous
36: 12 39: 20
45: 4,12, 19
poi sons 26: 10
Policy 25:8
pol lute 18:11
19:3 47:1
pol l uters
33:9,11
pollution 8:7
17:19 18:6, 9,
15 19: 24
31:19 40:3
54:15
popul ati ons
31: 20
poses 8:2
posted 6:2
9:3 11:18
potentially
45:18 47:1
power 15:10
19:5
powerful 33:1
practically
54: 23
practices
54:18
preci ous
40: 17
precipitating
46: 19

preci se 28:6
predi cted
46: 17
prepare
25

pr epar ed
11: 14

pr esent
30: 6

presentation
11:5

preservation
8:5

preserve 8:11

press 10:16

pressure
22:10 43: 22

preventing
19: 24

previ ous
28:21 29:11

previ ously
22:1 53:8

primary 3:8

prior 7:20

problem 21:2
42:5 43: 4

pr obl ens
24:14 28:1
44: 8

pr ocedur al
4: 4

procedure

pr ocedur es
5:11

proceed 9:21
13:1 39:3

pr oceedi ng
3:7

pr oceedi ngs
3:19 9:10, 25

process 6: 6,
7,9 12:6
14: 16 21:16
29:5 43:19
50:3 53:1
54: 20

9: 18,

29: 24

5:6

processed
14: 3 26:3
processes
15: 18
processi ng
17:21 19: 21
32:12,22 40:1
45:3 51: 25
Pr odi gi ous
42:5
pr oduced
17: 14 19: 23
21: 20 22:13,
15,23 24:3
28: 6 32: 14,
19,23 44:9
producers
31: 17
product s
33:10 40: 15
Pr of essi onal s
41: 17 42:16
prohi bi t
17: 10, 13
32:12 51:09,
13, 25
prohi bited
19: 24 22: 24
24:9 49:16
prohi biting
8:7,14 44: 24
prohi bition
18:1 51:15
prohibits
42: 23
proj ect
proj ects
17: 15
prom sed 21:5
proper 45:13
properly 25:5
50: 16
properties
18: 10
proposal s
41:1

14: 21

pr oposed
5:17,25 6:11,
12 7:16, 18, 21
8:18 9:13
12: 8,10, 12
17:10 18:1, 24
19: 14 21:18
26:2 27:9
45:1 48: 2, 14,
15,18 49: 9
54:9
proposes
7:10, 24
pr oposi ng
6: 25
props 33:2
protect 8:11
14:6 16:1
19:6 33:14
40: 25 48: 17
protecting
47: 24
protection
17:12 40:5
protective
24: 25
pr ot ocol
45: 25
provide 3:10
4:13,19 7:2
11:7,22 13:3
53: 11
provi ded 4:21
5:3,7,8, 10
12:1
provi di ng
5:13 42: 23
49: 18
provi si on
8:14
public 3:4,
14, 15,19 4: 2,
14 6:6,12
8: 20,22 10:2
12:2,6,9 13:5
14:12 19: 9
21: 14,15
30:17 32:24

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

Hearing 1

Decenber 08, 2021 13
42:10, 14 52: 4 10: 16 20: 4 refusing 37:5 |released
publ i cations 30:1 39:2 region 22:18 24:21 32:9
3:18 50: 23 27: 17 41: 21
published 6:3 |raised 10:11 register 3:18 |releases
punped 28:2 12:6 30:3 4:16 6:4 46: 19
pur pose 11:6 33:24 39:3 11: 25 rely 27:6
pur poses 40: 2 50: 24 53:9 registered 29:13
put  14: 23 raising 13:13 3:22 4:11,22 |remain 6:6
25:19 37:17 23:17 3007 9:23 10:1,7 remai ni ng
35:13 11: 21, 23 13:2 48: 3
Rao 41: 5 20: 2 23: 14 remai ns 42 4
Q 47:6, 11, 15, 16 30:5 39:10 ( enenber
qual i ties rapidly 31:20 47:7 53:8,%4 10: 23 13:7, 15
19: 6 rate 7:22 registers 6:4 26: 5
qual i ty 5 20 46: 12 Regl.st rati ons rem nders 41
18: 21 42:10, |'eact 443 10:4 remte 4:5,8
14 45:15 reactions regul ation remotely 3:15
quantity 42:6 43.24 25: 12 renmoval  45:25
: read 14:7 regul ati ons renove 34 15
quest | on dv 5314 5:19, 20 6: 14 _
11: 10 ready : ; : removed 25:3
: reason 26:9 7.1,24 17:9, .
questi ons _ 13 18 24 report 30:21
11: 12, 17 receive 9:1 19:8 13 21'5 41: 25 44:2
quickly 10:10 |received 6,10, 18 ’ 46:7,9
quote 45: 13, 12:3,9 22:20. 22 reported 50:6
14 recently 23:4,8 24:4. 7 | REPRA 16:6
31012 5007 27:10 29:15 represents
R recogni ze 32:11,17, 19 42: 9
40: 23 45:1 48:2,16 | reproductive
Rachel 2316 record 3:12 51: 15, 24 27:25 52: 9
26:19 29: 22 5:5,7,12 9:12 | yegul atory f epur pose
radi ati on 13:9 50:9 19: 16 42:12
26 1 recorded 9:10 |reject 12:11 |repurposed
radi oacti ve recor di ngs rej oi ned 23:1
18:10 28:4,13 | 213 44: 14 request 6: 15,
32:7 36:12, 14 | recovered rel abel i ng 17 9:6
39:17 48:7 40: 9 25:5 requests 6:18
51: 23 52: 17 red 10:22 related 4:4 require 35:6
radi oactivity reduce 33:6 7:9 8:2,17 38: 3
24: 24 526 reduction 17:15 21:9,13 |required 8:8
radi onucl i des 46: 20 23:5 24:2 18: 17
29: 4 refer 45:17 rel ation requi r ement
radium 28:13 |refinery 24: 17 25: 3
rail 14: 14 15: 11 rel ease research
46: 14 i8313 a3 g i?f%i jgfg reserve 11:4
raise 9:20 reruse : : ' reset 16:24
49:1,2,22 20: 14 23:19

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

Hearing 1

Decenber 08, 2021 14
34:2 39:6 22:8,19 32:8, |sale 43:1 sessi ons
47:9 53:12 15 33: 15 salinity 30: 17
resi dents 37:7,12, 23 46: 18 set 41:12
46:4 48:5, 17 38:1,18 40:7 | sally 23:17 setting 45:5
Rii%iutlon jé:ig ig-gz 26:19 29: 22 sewage 28:25
24 sy 19, 24, salt 29:6 45: 22
resour ce éi_g7ii3120:5 39: 21 sewer 36:21
40: 17 S SRt Rl salts 28:9 22,23
. 17,21 52:2 . ! _
6 ara7 | 54161014 529d S R T TRV
8:5, 18 24 W4 715 Shales 36: 1
48: 5, : 14,7, al es ;
49: 15,18 50: 6 | R verkeeper . .
o 17-9 19:1, 11 Sandy 31:9 share 12:25
f%i?ift u road  40-18 scale 31:23 46: 3
't at foads 297 33: 17 Shar on 33:21,
f%;fH&? ory rock 4325 schedul ed 22,25 34: 3,9,
: : 8:21 14, 20 35:11
response 9:19 |role 3:8 science 43:4 44: 13, 15, 23
11:11,13 roulette 15:7 | qgjentific Shel | 24:12
1202800023 RaD gerte 41:19 ship 14:17
) ' : scientists shocki ngl
responsibility |[rule 12:8,15 3124 33'5 311 gty
26:12 rul emaki ng sclerosis short 46:15
“igﬁiftlons g:%395i55 43: 24 shortly 3:13
resdlt 5 1 1i'i8’12'14 S%&f%g 48: 22 show 12:25
. ' ' o : 36:4
re4t9u-r2n5 47 1 r ullzgrrle%kl ngs screen 10:13, |shown 26:7
feuse 14-5 fules 516 gg_%2525 20:5 | sjignificant
16: 13 18: 2 6:1,5 7:21 soa 46 16 8:2 42: 18, 22
19: 22 23:2 8:18 9:13 D Silver 35:25
40 1 42 17 12:10, 11, 12 seconds 34:12 |sinilar 4:8
49 19 ' 14: 8 27: 19 secret 45: 18 49: 1
reused 32:22 54:3,9, 22 Secretary 9:8 |sinply 28:18
52: 1 running 15:4 secrets 27:22 | sinultaneously
revise 32:18 runs 15:16 section o1
Richard 35:11 | Russian 15:7 48: 14,15 site 28:8
38: 23, 25 seeks 19:6 sites 43:12
rid 36°19 S sel fish 40:20 sixph 32i1
iddled 5118 sense 45: 23 35:24 38:15
rightly 49:10 |safe 27:19 sensitive slurry 38:4
rise 46:16 28: 18 39: 15 29:9 smal | 40: 12
risks 83 42:- 11 52: 14 sensory 28:17 54:7
41: 20 42° 23 saf eguar d separate Smth 20:8
. 26 13 12: 13 23:16 26: 18,
43: 20 . |
river 3:3 Sahana 41:5 serve 54:4 24 27:2,3
5:17,22 16:15 | 47:5,7,16 serving 3:6 snoke 31:16
18:11 21:12 43: 20 so-cal |l ed

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

Hearing 1

Decenber 08, 2021 15
17:23 29:8 spent 53:25 store 28:19 suppl enent i ng
40: 10 spewed 31:15 42: 3 54: 20 47: 20
soaking 15:5 spi ke 43:15 stored 14:3 supporters
social 3:17 spill 14:15, 27:13 27: 6
soil 18:7 18 25:23 38:7 |stores 18:14 supporting
sol ution 49: 1 43:18 6:1 45:10
21:25 42:5 spills 18:20 storm 15:5 supports 19:2
sol utions spinal 43:13 18:15 47:2 48:11
29: 8 spoiled 38:19 |storns 31:9 supposed 29:1
sound 13:17 spoke 29:12 46: 15 surface 25:20
17:1 19: 16 52: 19 stream 43:17 28:5 42: 14
20: 12 23:19 spoken 54:13 stream ng 49: 7
26: 23 30: 10 staff 9:-17. 24 13: 12 surfactants
34:1 35:15 12:3 ’ streans 15:5 24: 22
39:5 41:10, 12 stand 1615 stress 3914 Susquehanna
47:9 53:11 32-4 33 8 strictly 22:9 37:7,12
sounds 44: 20 36: 16, 17 17: 16 Sustainability
source 27:16 | star 10: 16 stronger 31:9 24:1
sout heast ern start 13:17 strongly 23:9 |synagro 14:23
22: 6 20:20 27:3 strontium system 28: 15,
Spani sh  6: 10, 30: 11 3515 2811 18 54:15
16 48: 11, 21 studied 52:13 | systens 14:4,
Speak 3:22 started 36' 1 st udi es 41: 22 25 28:16
4:11,16, 22 starved 28:22 | 43:13 36: 21
2i?g4126}25 state 3:18 stupidity
34211 14' 6:4 11:1 22:7 15:17 T
50- 14 stated 52:19 subject 5:16 _
speaker 13:5 |states 12:19 | submit 5:14 tables 36:6
: . 25: 13 36: 25 9:6 takes 43:5
23:15 28:21 . : : .
33- 21 38 22 stating 30:21 |submitted 9:2 |taking 16:2
A1- 4 475 7 statutes 49:3 |submitting 33:2
50: 20, 24 St ei ngr aber 5:6 talk 13:15
speaker s 38:24 41:5,9, | substances 20:11 23:18
10: 8,25 11:21 | 14,15 50: 2 26: 21 30: 10
13:8 20: 2 St evens subst anti al 34:1,15,21
29: 21 30:5 35: 11, 13, 17, 31: 2 35:14 39:5
speaking 27:5 23,24 substantial l'y i%ig 31116
30:19 39:9 stop 16:16 12: 14 53;10 '
42:1 53:22 20:7 47:2 subtle 47:2 tal Ki 16: 19
special 5:19 stopped 14:21 |sufficiently al xing :
7:24 255 storage 14:15 | 52:13 Tanmbini~ 20: 25
39: 23 48: 16 18:5 19: 22 sul fi des Tamy  41: 6
species 31:21 24:2 25:12, 28: 10 47:7 50:24, 25
specifically 15,17 29:16 summer 50:8 Sl:2
4-9 249 32:13 401 super  20: 15 tanks 14:15
. : ' 25:19
spel | 27:15 42:4,17 453 19 31:9 40: 10

51: 25

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021

16

team 43:14

technical 4:4

t echnol ogy
42: 8

t enper at ur es
46: 11

tenporary
25: 16

term 48:24
49: 2,6

ternms 34:13
48: 22

test 10:18

t esti nony
3:11 40: 22

text 5:25
6:12

t her mal
14: 20, 24
17: 22

thing 37:21

things 15:1,
19

thirst 54:23

threat 19:13
42:13,18 52: 3

t hr eat en
52:23

threats 42:9

time 8:24
10: 6,21 26:9
31: 21 33: 4
35:5 38: 20, 25
41: 2 44: 15

timer 10:21
13: 1,17 23: 20
34: 2 35:16
39:6 41:13

times 22:16
37:18

tipping 32:3

titled 24:13

Tittel 13:6,
19, 20, 23

Tocks 20: 24

today 3:22
5:13 9: 23

13: 24 14:7
25:6 39:9
42:1 48: 6
52: 20 53: 16,
21
today's 3:4
4:12 9:10
t ol uene 28:12
52:16
t ouched 50:1
tours 38:12
Townshi p
14: 22 35: 25
toxic 18:9
21: 21, 24
24: 19, 22
28:23 32:7
33:16 38:5
42: 6 44:8
45: 2 51: 23
toxi cant 43:9
toxicity
24: 11 44:1
52: 9,18
toxins 52:5
traced 43:15
tracked 25:4
Tracy 13:7
16: 21, 23
17:1, 8
trade 27:22
transcri pt
9: 11
t ransfer
19: 22
transferred
26: 3
transfers
18: 14
transition
31: 6
transitioning
33:12
transl ate
6:19

transl ate@
dr bc. gov.
6:17
transl at ed
6: 10
transl ati on
6: 15, 18, 21
transport
29:16 42:12
transportation
18: 17 37:15
39: 25
transported
32: 14
treat 29:1,2
treated 8:16
45: 21
t reat nent
17: 23 22: 3
28: 25 45: 14,
24
treats 18:13
t renendous
14: 11
Trenton 9:9
truck 22:9
t rucki ng
14: 13
t ruckl oads
36: 20
trucks 15:24
25:22 37:18,
20
trust 40:21
turn 4:13
10: 22 34:6
38:7 49: 21
type 14:25
types 3:24
typically
10: 12

U

ultimtely
21: 22

unaccept abl e
27:10

under gr ound
22:5 28:2,5

under m ned
32: 6

under m nes
32: 17

under st andi ng
24:18

undo 19:8

unfi xabl e
42: 18

United 30:20

Uni versity
43: 15

unmute 10:17
26:22 51:1

unpr edi ct abl e
42: 7

unr egul at ed
16:5 43:2

unsol vabl e
43: 4 44:8

untr eat ed
8:16

update 48:18

upper 6:22

upstream
43: 17
urge 23:9
32:4 50: 15
urging 16:9
users 46:21
ut-oh 34:3
utilities
18: 3
utilization
7:3 8: 4
utterly 52:20

Vv

vani shi ngly
43: 8
variety 40:22

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

Hearing 1

Decenber 08, 2021 17
vary 28:7 8:1,16 15: 8, waters 8.9, witches 16:4
vast 52:12 25 16:4, 10, 11 11, 15 42: 22 w t hdr awal s
Veget at| on 17: 11, 14, 18, 49 6 29 18 37 14
18- 8 21 18:5,10, 14 | wat er shed W t hdr awn
vent uring 19:3, 21, 22 17:18 18: 11, 27:14 54:10
53: 25 21:19, 21, 22 18,19 19:4,18 | i t hhol d
victory 20:24 | fg72.9 7213 | 21:10,12,21 27: 20
21: 1 3 1 15 241 2 i%-g%?é ig'Zh WWGR123  25: 14
video 4:24 28: 6.7, 20, 24 20:10, 13, 14 | Work 141
35:18 29:1’6’32:7 32:8 59_25 33:11 34:11
viewing 4:15 12 13. 19 23 44- 25 46 8 45: 7
Virginia 403 41: 24 51-11. 14, 21 wor kers  24:17
43: 17 42: 4,8, 13, 17 52: 2 T works 37:16
virtuall'y 43:5,7,8,11, | watersheds 45:8
3:19 18 44:1,9 26 13 world 30:25
volunme 5:23 45:2 48: 4,6, : worse 31:13
7:22 47:22 0,13,20.23 | 1ave® 19.5 worth 31:11
vol unes 49: 13, 20 52 25 28: 19 wap 10:23
22:13,16 50: 12 51:17, 52 42:6 witing 9:7
vatch - 27:4 webi nar  3:20, |Witten 5:6,
W wat ching 36:2 23 4:6, 17 10, 14 8: 23,25
vvat_er 5:19, 21 10: 9 13: 11 9:2,6 24:5
wai ting 16:7 Zé4ig’z%1g:6 webi nars 3:25 47:20
wal k 21:11 11 25’ 15 & website 3:17 wrong 40:18
warm 32:1 13 25 16:3’ 4:22 5:8,11
warning 11:8 17+ 11 16.25 6:2,7 8:19 X
24:16 33:5 18:2 % 1% 19 9:4 10: 4
waste 14:2, 3, 21'25 i9:é 1% 11:18 12:1 xyl ene 52:16
24:12,19 20 2'9: ’18 "7 | weight  40:14
25: 3,5, 11, 18, 36: 4, 6, 10 wells 37:3 year 25:14
22 26:1,12,15 37: 10, 14 40: 10 47:21
27112 28:23 38:3,6 40:6, |West 9:9 years 21:7,17
29:2,4,8, 17 8,12, 17, 25 43: 16 22:17 25:16
33:9 36:19,25 | 42:9 14,18 West man  35: 12 30:21 31:1,3
39:16, 18 45: 4,13, 15, 38:23 39: 3,7, 36:2,5 37:8
40:14 42: 25 16, 17 46: 6, 8 38:12 39:17
gg;%945é4?i2 13,19,21,25 | widget 6:21 46: 7
50 il 48: 15, 24 wildfires York 12:20
49:10, 12, 14, 31: 9 38:13 41:17
MBSFEIand 17 50:1, 6, 13 wildlife 42:16 47:18
méi?;;ater 51:13 53: 20 31: 23 Yout ube 3:21
5:21, 23 7: 6, 22'10’14’19’ Wiliam 23:16 | 41519 13:12
7.8,12, 14 wntry 29:7

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

Hearing 1
Decenber 08, 2021

18

Z

Zoom 3:20, 23
4:5 8,17 10:9
13: 10

U S. LEGAL SUPPORT
866- 339- 2608



http://www.uslegalsupport.com

	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58

	Word Index
	Index: 08628..allowing
	08628 (1)
	1,600 (1)
	10 (6)
	100,000 (1)
	1000 (1)
	12 (1)
	132 (1)
	14 (2)
	14th (1)
	15 (1)
	15044 (1)
	157 (1)
	15th (2)
	17 (1)
	1950 (2)
	1970s (2)
	1980s (1)
	2.3 (1)
	20 (1)
	2005 (1)
	2007 (1)
	2010 (1)
	2014 (1)
	2017 (1)
	2021 (5)
	2022 (1)
	2030 (1)
	2031 (1)
	226 (1)
	25th (1)
	28 (2)
	3,000,000 (1)
	39 (1)
	440.4B (1)
	5,000 (1)
	50% (1)
	5:00 (2)
	600 (1)
	60th (1)
	68% (1)
	73,000 (1)
	7360 (1)
	9 (1)
	90 (1)
	ability (1)
	abnormalities (1)
	absolute (1)
	absorbers (1)
	absurd (2)
	absurdity (1)
	acceptable (1)
	accepted (1)
	accepting (2)
	access (2)
	accident (2)
	accidents (1)
	accompanied (1)
	accordance (2)
	account (1)
	Achilles (1)
	acidification (1)
	act (5)
	acted (1)
	action (7)
	activist (1)
	activities (10)
	activity (1)
	ad (1)
	add (1)
	added (1)
	addition (5)
	Additionally (1)
	address (2)
	addressed (1)
	addresses (2)
	addressing (1)
	adjust (1)
	administrative (3)
	adolescence (1)
	advance (5)
	advancing (1)
	advertised (1)
	affect (2)
	affected (1)
	affiliation (3)
	afternoon (2)
	agree (1)
	agriculture (1)
	ahead (4)
	air (10)
	Alberta (1)
	allowed (6)
	allowing (6)

	Index: alluded..Bowman
	alluded (1)
	alternates (1)
	Alternatively (1)
	Altogether (1)
	Amazon (1)
	amend (3)
	amendments (6)
	amount (1)
	animal (1)
	anniversary (1)
	announcements (1)
	annually (1)
	anymore (1)
	anytime (1)
	apologies (1)
	appalled (1)
	apply (2)
	appointed (1)
	approve (2)
	approved (2)
	aquatic (1)
	aquifer (1)
	aquifers (1)
	arctic (1)
	area (4)
	areas (2)
	Army (1)
	aromatic (1)
	Arrindell (5)
	aspects (1)
	Atlantic (1)
	attempt (2)
	attempting (1)
	attend (2)
	attendee (2)
	attendees (3)
	attending (1)
	Attention (1)
	attorney (2)
	audio (6)
	authors (1)
	avid (1)
	avoid (1)
	awhile (1)
	back (10)
	background (1)
	backyard (1)
	ban (20)
	banned (3)
	banning (9)
	Barbara (4)
	barium (4)
	barn (1)
	based (1)
	basically (1)
	basin (60)
	basin's (2)
	basins (2)
	basis (1)
	Bay (1)
	beautiful (2)
	bee (1)
	beg (2)
	began (1)
	beginning (1)
	behalf (4)
	beneficial (1)
	benefit (2)
	Benson (7)
	benzene (2)
	big (2)
	biggest (3)
	billions (1)
	biocides (1)
	biodiversity (1)
	biologist (1)
	bird (1)
	bit (1)
	blessing (1)
	blew (1)
	blocking (1)
	blood (1)
	bodies (1)
	bottom (3)
	Bowman (30)

	Index: Box..Commission
	Box (1)
	brew (2)
	bricks (1)
	brines (1)
	bringing (4)
	brings (1)
	brink (1)
	broadcast (2)
	broadly (2)
	bromides (1)
	brought (1)
	Bucks (2)
	burdened (1)
	burning (1)
	Bush (1)
	Cabot (1)
	California (1)
	call (4)
	called (4)
	Callicoon (1)
	calling (3)
	camera (1)
	campaign (1)
	camper (1)
	cancer (2)
	canoer (1)
	capabilities (1)
	capable (1)
	carbon (2)
	carcinogens (3)
	cardiovascular (1)
	care (1)
	careful (1)
	Carluccio (5)
	case (3)
	catastrophic (1)
	categorically (6)
	Category (1)
	caught (2)
	causing (5)
	cement (2)
	center (2)
	chance (1)
	chances (1)
	change (5)
	changed (1)
	channel (3)
	chat (1)
	check (13)
	chemical (3)
	chemically (1)
	chemicals (14)
	Cheney (1)
	Chesapeake (1)
	children (1)
	chlorides (1)
	circumstances (2)
	citizen (1)
	citizens (3)
	CLA (1)
	clarify (1)
	clarifying (1)
	clean (6)
	cleansed (1)
	clear (1)
	climate (10)
	clock (4)
	closed (4)
	closer (1)
	closing (1)
	code (4)
	cofounder (1)
	Cole (3)
	colleagues (1)
	collected (1)
	commander (1)
	commence (1)
	comment (9)
	commenter (2)
	commenters (1)
	comments (39)
	Commission (16)

	Index: Commission's..defend
	Commission's (3)
	commissioners (14)
	communities (7)
	community (3)
	community's (1)
	companies (2)
	company (1)
	compendium (2)
	Compensation (1)
	compiles (1)
	complete (2)
	completely (7)
	components (1)
	compounds (3)
	comprehensive (5)
	Compressed (1)
	computer (3)
	concentrated (1)
	concentrations (2)
	concept (1)
	conception (1)
	concern (4)
	concerned (5)
	concerns (2)
	concludes (1)
	conclusion (1)
	conduct (1)
	connection (3)
	conservation (2)
	consideration (1)
	considerations (1)
	considered (2)
	consistent (1)
	constituents (1)
	constructions (1)
	consultation (1)
	consumption (1)
	containment (1)
	contaminants (4)
	contaminated (2)
	contamination (5)
	contemplated (1)
	content (1)
	continue (4)
	contribute (1)
	contributing (1)
	control (3)
	controlling (1)
	convenient (1)
	cooling (2)
	Copies (1)
	Corporations (1)
	Corps (1)
	corrode (1)
	Council (1)
	countdown (1)
	counties (1)
	countless (1)
	couple (1)
	coupled (1)
	covers (1)
	Cox (4)
	cracks (1)
	cradle (1)
	Craig (3)
	crashes (1)
	created (2)
	creating (1)
	creatures (1)
	creek (1)
	crisis (3)
	crucial (1)
	Crystal (3)
	Dam (1)
	damage (1)
	damages (1)
	Damascus (1)
	damning (1)
	dangerous (4)
	dangerously (1)
	dark (1)
	date (2)
	Davis (3)
	day (1)
	days (1)
	de (1)
	deadly (1)
	decade (1)
	decades (1)
	December (3)
	decide (1)
	decision (2)
	decision-making (1)
	decisively (1)
	declining (1)
	deeply (1)
	defend (1)

	Index: defense..early
	defense (2)
	define (1)
	defined (4)
	definitions (2)
	Deforestation (1)
	deicing (2)
	Delaware (40)
	deliberately (1)
	deliver (1)
	Demonstrating (1)
	depending (2)
	deposit (1)
	deposition (2)
	deprive (1)
	deputy (2)
	describe (2)
	destroy (1)
	destroyed (2)
	destruction (2)
	destructive (1)
	detailed (1)
	devastated (1)
	devastation (1)
	develop (1)
	development (4)
	developmental (3)
	device (1)
	died (1)
	difference (1)
	Dimock (1)
	dioxide (2)
	direct (5)
	directive (1)
	directly (4)
	director (8)
	disaster (2)
	discharge (20)
	discharges (2)
	discharging (1)
	discussed (1)
	discussions (1)
	disposal (10)
	dispose (3)
	disposed (1)
	disrupt (2)
	disrupting (2)
	dissolved (1)
	distribution (1)
	disturbing (1)
	dived (1)
	division (2)
	document (4)
	documenting (1)
	documents (3)
	dollars (1)
	domes (1)
	door (2)
	Doug (5)
	downstream (3)
	dozens (1)
	draft (12)
	drafted (1)
	drastic (1)
	DRBC (36)
	Drbc's (5)
	drift (1)
	drill (4)
	drilling (3)
	drinking (3)
	drive (2)
	drivers (1)
	drop (1)
	droughts (2)
	drove (1)
	drying (1)
	due (1)
	dump (1)
	dumped (1)
	dumping (2)
	e-mail (1)
	earlier (2)
	early (2)

	Index: earth..February
	earth (1)
	earthly (1)
	easily (2)
	Eastern (2)
	echo (1)
	echoes (1)
	echoey (1)
	echoing (1)
	economically (1)
	ecosystem (2)
	Edith (2)
	edition (1)
	effect (1)
	effective (2)
	effects (4)
	effectuate (1)
	eighth (1)
	elements (1)
	eliminate (3)
	Elkhorn (1)
	embryos (1)
	emergency (1)
	emissions (8)
	employed (1)
	employing (1)
	enable (2)
	enabled (1)
	enables (1)
	enabling (1)
	enact (1)
	encouraged (1)
	end (8)
	endanger (3)
	endangered (1)
	endocrine (4)
	ends (2)
	energy (2)
	enforcement (1)
	engage (1)
	Engineers (1)
	ensure (3)
	enter (1)
	entered (1)
	entire (4)
	entity (1)
	entry (3)
	environment (10)
	environmental (5)
	environmentally (1)
	Eric (6)
	essential (1)
	ethylbenzene (1)
	euphemism (1)
	evaluating (1)
	evaporated (1)
	evaporates (1)
	evaporation (4)
	Evidence (1)
	evolved (1)
	exacerbates (1)
	exceed (1)
	exception (1)
	executive (1)
	exempt (1)
	exempted (1)
	exemptions (1)
	existed (1)
	existing (1)
	expect (1)
	expectation (1)
	expense (1)
	expert (1)
	expiration (1)
	explicitly (1)
	export (4)
	exportation (2)
	exportations (3)
	exports (1)
	exposes (2)
	exposing (1)
	Exposure (1)
	extended (1)
	extinction (1)
	extraction (4)
	extremely (1)
	facilities (5)
	facility (1)
	fact (2)
	facto (1)
	factors (1)
	factory (1)
	failure (1)
	faith (1)
	Falls (1)
	family (2)
	Fantastic (1)
	fast (1)
	faster (1)
	father (1)
	feature (4)
	features (1)
	February (4)

	Index: federal..ground
	federal (4)
	felonies (1)
	fight (1)
	filed (1)
	final (2)
	finally (1)
	find (3)
	finding (3)
	findings (2)
	fine (2)
	finish (2)
	fire (2)
	Firstly (1)
	fish (2)
	fisher (1)
	fix (2)
	flipped (1)
	flooding (1)
	flow (1)
	fluid (3)
	fluids (3)
	focus (1)
	folks (3)
	follow (2)
	Food (1)
	foolishly (1)
	forever (1)
	forget (1)
	form (1)
	formation (1)
	forms (5)
	forward (1)
	fossil (4)
	found (4)
	frack (15)
	fracked (2)
	fracking (96)
	fracking's (2)
	fractured (1)
	fracturing (2)
	frequently (1)
	Friday (1)
	fuel (2)
	fuels (2)
	full (2)
	fully (5)
	function (1)
	Furlong (9)
	future (5)
	gallons (4)
	gaping (2)
	garbage (1)
	gas (14)
	gases (1)
	Gehlert (3)
	general (2)
	generation (2)
	generations (2)
	geology (1)
	giant (1)
	Gibsonia (1)
	give (6)
	giving (1)
	Glad (1)
	global (2)
	glut (1)
	goals (1)
	good (4)
	Google (1)
	government (2)
	governors (1)
	grave (1)
	gravely (1)
	graveyard (1)
	grazing (1)
	grease (1)
	great (8)
	green (1)
	greenhouse (4)
	greenwashing (1)
	ground (3)

	Index: grounds..induce
	grounds (1)
	groundwater (3)
	habitable (4)
	habitat (1)
	habitats (1)
	half (2)
	hand (14)
	handled (1)
	hands (1)
	happen (5)
	happening (3)
	hard (1)
	harm (3)
	harmful (1)
	harming (1)
	harms (3)
	hauled (1)
	hazardous (6)
	hazards (2)
	heads-up (1)
	health (14)
	healthy (1)
	hear (11)
	heard (1)
	hearing (21)
	hearings (7)
	heart (1)
	heat (2)
	heavy (6)
	heel (1)
	held (1)
	helped (1)
	helps (1)
	heroin (1)
	high (6)
	highly (2)
	Hoffman (3)
	hole (2)
	Holly (4)
	horrific (1)
	horrified (1)
	horse (2)
	hottest (1)
	household (1)
	How's (1)
	huge (1)
	human (6)
	Hurricane (2)
	HVHF (9)
	hydraulic (2)
	hydrocarbons (1)
	ice (1)
	Ida (2)
	identified (1)
	identify (1)
	identity (1)
	immediately (1)
	immune (1)
	impact (2)
	impacts (4)
	implore (2)
	import (12)
	important (2)
	importation (8)
	importations (4)
	imported (7)
	imports (2)
	impoundments (1)
	include (6)
	including (10)
	incomplete (1)
	increase (2)
	increases (3)
	increasing (3)
	indirect (4)
	indirectly (1)
	individuals (1)
	induce (1)

	Index: industrial..liquid
	industrial (1)
	industry (21)
	industry's (2)
	ineffective (1)
	inert (1)
	inevitably (1)
	Information (1)
	ingredient (1)
	initial (1)
	initially (1)
	inject (1)
	injected (1)
	injecting (1)
	injection (3)
	injections (1)
	injury (1)
	inn (1)
	input (1)
	insanity (1)
	insect (1)
	instances (1)
	intakes (1)
	intense (1)
	intent (2)
	intention (1)
	interactive (1)
	interested (1)
	interference (1)
	internet (1)
	introduce (2)
	inversion (1)
	invite (2)
	involved (2)
	iron (1)
	irremediable (1)
	irreplaceable (2)
	irreversible (1)
	irreversibly (1)
	Island (1)
	issued (1)
	issues (2)
	Jeff (4)
	Jersey (5)
	job (4)
	join (3)
	joining (1)
	judged (1)
	jumping (1)
	Kantrowitz (2)
	Kathie (5)
	Kavanagh (30)
	keeping (1)
	key (1)
	kill (1)
	killed (1)
	killing (1)
	kind (1)
	kindly (7)
	knowing (1)
	Kristen (4)
	label (1)
	lack (1)
	laden (1)
	Lake (1)
	land (10)
	landowner (2)
	language (1)
	languages (1)
	large (1)
	larger (1)
	lasting (1)
	late (1)
	Laura (1)
	laws (1)
	layers (1)
	leach (1)
	lead (1)
	leaders (4)
	leading (2)
	leak (4)
	leaked (1)
	leaking (1)
	learn (3)
	learned (1)
	leaves (1)
	left (1)
	length (1)
	level (1)
	Liability (1)
	lies (1)
	life (4)
	light (1)
	Likewise (1)
	limited (1)
	limiting (1)
	lined (1)
	link (4)
	linked (4)
	liquid (1)

	Index: liquids..Newark
	liquids (2)
	list (10)
	listen (1)
	live (6)
	lives (2)
	living (1)
	loaded (1)
	local (2)
	located (5)
	log (2)
	log-in (1)
	logged (1)
	long (2)
	long-suffering (1)
	long-term (2)
	looked (1)
	loophole (3)
	loopholes (9)
	loss (2)
	lost (1)
	lot (2)
	Louisiana (1)
	low (1)
	lower (1)
	made (3)
	main (1)
	major (1)
	majority (1)
	make (6)
	makers (1)
	makes (1)
	making (2)
	manage (1)
	management (2)
	manganese (1)
	manhole (1)
	manner (1)
	manufacturing (1)
	Marcellus (3)
	mass (1)
	massive (1)
	material (2)
	materials (2)
	Matt (1)
	matter (2)
	Matthew (5)
	means (4)
	media (2)
	Medical (1)
	meeting (4)
	meetings (1)
	melting (1)
	members (4)
	mentions (1)
	metal (1)
	metals (5)
	methane (2)
	methods (1)
	Mexico (1)
	microphone (2)
	middle (1)
	miles (1)
	mill (1)
	million (3)
	millions (1)
	minimum (1)
	minute (1)
	minutes (2)
	misdemeanors (1)
	missing (2)
	mission (1)
	Missouri (1)
	mixing (1)
	moment (6)
	monitoring (1)
	Montgomery (1)
	month (1)
	morally (1)
	moratorium (2)
	morning (1)
	move (2)
	movement (1)
	mud (1)
	multi (1)
	multiple (2)
	municipal (1)
	Murphy (5)
	names (1)
	Nations (1)
	natural (3)
	naturally (1)
	necessity (1)
	needed (2)
	negative (1)
	neighbor (1)
	nervous (1)
	net (1)
	Network (2)
	Network's (1)
	neurotoxic (1)
	Newark (1)

	Index: news..platforms
	news (1)
	NJ (2)
	nonhuman (1)
	North (1)
	Northeastern (1)
	note (2)
	notice (2)
	notion (1)
	NRDC (1)
	number (1)
	numbers (1)
	nurse (1)
	NYC (1)
	O'MALLEY (6)
	obvious (1)
	occur (1)
	occurring (2)
	ocean (1)
	October (2)
	offer (2)
	office (1)
	officer (4)
	Ohio (2)
	oil (7)
	online (1)
	onramp (1)
	open (3)
	opening (1)
	operation (1)
	operations (6)
	opioid (1)
	opportunities (1)
	opportunity (4)
	oppose (1)
	opposed (1)
	oral (6)
	orderly (1)
	organic (2)
	organics (1)
	organisms (1)
	original (1)
	outright (2)
	overlooking (1)
	overlooks (1)
	overseeing (1)
	oversight (1)
	oxidation (2)
	Oxycontin (1)
	PA (1)
	pages (2)
	paper (1)
	pardon (2)
	parent (1)
	part (10)
	participant (1)
	participants (1)
	participate (3)
	parts (1)
	partway (1)
	passed (2)
	past (1)
	pathway (1)
	pathways (1)
	patience (2)
	Patriots (1)
	patterns (1)
	pause (1)
	peer-reviewed (1)
	Pennsylvania (10)
	people (2)
	Perfect (1)
	period (1)
	permanent (1)
	permanently (1)
	permission (1)
	permit (2)
	permitted (1)
	perpetuate (1)
	persistent (1)
	person (1)
	Petroleum (1)
	pets (1)
	PFAS (1)
	PFOA (1)
	pharmacies (1)
	Phd (1)
	Philadelphia (1)
	phone (4)
	pick (2)
	pipeline (3)
	pipes (1)
	pits (1)
	place (1)
	places (4)
	plague (1)
	plan (6)
	planet (5)
	planning (1)
	plant (2)
	plants (4)
	plastic (2)
	platform (3)
	platforms (2)

	Index: playing..public
	playing (1)
	PM (2)
	PO (1)
	point (5)
	points (3)
	poison (5)
	poisoned (2)
	poisoning (1)
	poisonous (5)
	poisons (1)
	Policy (1)
	pollute (3)
	polluters (2)
	pollution (9)
	populations (1)
	poses (1)
	posted (3)
	potentially (2)
	power (2)
	powerful (1)
	practically (1)
	practices (1)
	precious (1)
	precipitating (1)
	precise (1)
	predicted (1)
	prepare (2)
	prepared (1)
	present (2)
	presentation (1)
	preservation (1)
	preserve (1)
	press (1)
	pressure (2)
	preventing (1)
	previous (2)
	previously (2)
	primary (1)
	prior (1)
	problem (3)
	problems (3)
	procedural (1)
	procedure (1)
	procedures (1)
	proceed (3)
	proceeding (1)
	proceedings (3)
	process (11)
	processed (2)
	processes (1)
	processing (7)
	Prodigious (1)
	produced (12)
	producers (1)
	products (2)
	Professionals (2)
	prohibit (6)
	prohibited (4)
	prohibiting (3)
	prohibition (2)
	prohibits (1)
	project (1)
	projects (1)
	promised (1)
	proper (1)
	properly (2)
	properties (1)
	proposals (1)
	proposed (27)
	proposes (2)
	proposing (1)
	props (1)
	protect (7)
	protecting (1)
	protection (2)
	protective (1)
	protocol (1)
	provide (8)
	provided (6)
	providing (3)
	provision (1)
	public (24)

	Index: publications..reset
	publications (1)
	published (1)
	pumped (1)
	purpose (1)
	purposes (1)
	put (3)
	qualities (1)
	quality (5)
	quantity (1)
	question (1)
	questions (2)
	quickly (1)
	quote (2)
	Rachel (3)
	radiation (1)
	radioactive (10)
	radioactivity (2)
	radionuclides (1)
	radium (1)
	rail (1)
	rainfall (1)
	raise (6)
	raised (7)
	raising (4)
	Rao (5)
	rapidly (1)
	rate (2)
	react (1)
	reactions (1)
	read (1)
	ready (1)
	reason (1)
	receive (1)
	received (2)
	recently (2)
	recognize (1)
	record (7)
	recorded (1)
	recordings (1)
	recovered (1)
	red (1)
	reduce (1)
	reduction (1)
	refer (1)
	refinery (1)
	reflected (1)
	refuse (1)
	refusing (1)
	region (2)
	register (4)
	registered (16)
	registers (1)
	Registrations (1)
	regulation (1)
	regulations (30)
	regulatory (1)
	reject (1)
	rejoined (1)
	relabeling (1)
	related (9)
	relation (1)
	release (9)
	released (3)
	releases (1)
	rely (2)
	remain (1)
	remaining (1)
	remains (1)
	remember (4)
	reminders (1)
	remote (2)
	remotely (1)
	removal (1)
	remove (1)
	removed (1)
	report (5)
	reported (1)
	REPRA (1)
	represents (1)
	reproductive (2)
	repurpose (1)
	repurposed (1)
	request (3)
	requests (1)
	require (2)
	required (2)
	requirement (1)
	research (1)
	reserve (1)
	reset (7)

	Index: residents..so-called
	residents (3)
	Resolution (1)
	resource (1)
	resources (8)
	respectful (1)
	respiratory (1)
	response (8)
	responsibility (1)
	restrictions (1)
	result (2)
	return (1)
	reuse (8)
	reused (2)
	revise (1)
	Richard (3)
	rid (1)
	riddled (1)
	rightly (1)
	rise (1)
	risks (4)
	river (37)
	Riverkeeper (3)
	road (1)
	roads (1)
	rock (1)
	role (1)
	roulette (1)
	Ruin (2)
	rule (2)
	rulemaking (7)
	rulemakings (1)
	rules (14)
	running (1)
	runs (1)
	Russian (1)
	safe (5)
	safeguard (1)
	Sahana (4)
	sale (1)
	salinity (1)
	Sally (3)
	salt (3)
	salts (2)
	Sandra (4)
	Sandy (1)
	scale (2)
	scheduled (1)
	science (1)
	Scientific (1)
	scientists (2)
	sclerosis (1)
	scope (2)
	screen (5)
	sea (1)
	seconds (1)
	secret (1)
	Secretary (1)
	secrets (1)
	section (2)
	seeks (1)
	selfish (1)
	sense (1)
	sensitive (1)
	sensory (1)
	separate (1)
	serve (1)
	serving (2)
	sessions (1)
	set (1)
	setting (1)
	sewage (2)
	sewer (3)
	shale (3)
	Shales (1)
	share (2)
	Sharon (11)
	Shell (1)
	ship (1)
	shockingly (1)
	short (1)
	shortly (1)
	show (2)
	shown (1)
	significant (3)
	Silver (1)
	similar (2)
	simply (1)
	simultaneously (1)
	site (1)
	sites (1)
	sixth (3)
	slurry (1)
	small (2)
	Smith (6)
	smoke (1)
	so-called (3)

	Index: soaking..tanks
	soaking (1)
	social (1)
	soil (1)
	solution (2)
	solutions (1)
	sound (14)
	sounds (1)
	source (1)
	southeastern (1)
	Spanish (2)
	speak (11)
	speaker (10)
	speakers (7)
	speaking (5)
	special (5)
	species (1)
	specifically (2)
	spell (1)
	spent (1)
	spewed (1)
	spike (1)
	spill (5)
	spills (1)
	spinal (1)
	spoiled (1)
	spoke (2)
	spoken (1)
	staff (3)
	stand (5)
	star (1)
	start (7)
	started (1)
	starved (1)
	state (4)
	stated (1)
	states (3)
	stating (1)
	statutes (1)
	Steingraber (5)
	Stevens (5)
	stop (3)
	stopped (1)
	storage (14)
	store (3)
	stored (2)
	stores (2)
	storm (2)
	storms (2)
	stream (1)
	streaming (1)
	streams (1)
	stress (1)
	strictly (1)
	stronger (1)
	strongly (1)
	strontium (1)
	studied (1)
	studies (2)
	stupidity (1)
	subject (1)
	submit (2)
	submitted (1)
	submitting (1)
	substances (1)
	substantial (1)
	substantially (1)
	subtle (1)
	sufficiently (1)
	sulfides (1)
	summer (1)
	super (4)
	supplementing (1)
	supporters (1)
	supporting (2)
	supports (3)
	supposed (1)
	surface (4)
	surfactants (1)
	Susquehanna (3)
	Sustainability (1)
	synagro (1)
	system (3)
	systems (4)
	tables (1)
	takes (1)
	taking (2)
	talk (15)
	talking (1)
	Tambini (1)
	Tammy (6)
	tanks (2)

	Index: team..variety
	team (1)
	technical (1)
	technology (1)
	temperatures (1)
	temporary (1)
	term (3)
	terms (2)
	test (1)
	testimony (2)
	text (2)
	thermal (3)
	thing (1)
	things (2)
	thirst (1)
	threat (4)
	threaten (1)
	threats (1)
	time (11)
	timer (8)
	times (2)
	tipping (1)
	titled (1)
	Tittel (4)
	Tocks (1)
	today (12)
	today's (3)
	toluene (2)
	touched (1)
	tours (1)
	Township (2)
	toxic (13)
	toxicant (1)
	toxicity (4)
	toxins (1)
	traced (1)
	tracked (1)
	Tracy (5)
	trade (1)
	transcript (1)
	transfer (1)
	transferred (1)
	transfers (1)
	transition (1)
	transitioning (1)
	translate (1)
	translate@drbc.gov. (1)
	translated (1)
	translation (3)
	transport (2)
	transportation (3)
	transported (1)
	treat (2)
	treated (2)
	treatment (5)
	treats (1)
	tremendous (1)
	Trenton (1)
	truck (1)
	trucking (1)
	truckloads (1)
	trucks (4)
	trust (1)
	turn (5)
	type (1)
	types (1)
	typically (1)
	ultimately (1)
	unacceptable (1)
	underground (3)
	undermined (1)
	undermines (1)
	understanding (1)
	undo (1)
	unfixable (1)
	United (1)
	University (1)
	unmute (3)
	unpredictable (1)
	unregulated (2)
	unsolvable (2)
	untreated (1)
	update (1)
	upper (1)
	upstream (1)
	urge (3)
	urging (1)
	users (1)
	ut-oh (1)
	utilities (1)
	utilization (2)
	utterly (1)
	vanishingly (1)
	variety (1)

	Index: vary..Youtube
	vary (1)
	vast (1)
	vegetation (1)
	venturing (1)
	victory (2)
	video (2)
	viewing (1)
	Virginia (1)
	virtually (1)
	volume (3)
	volumes (2)
	vote (1)
	waiting (1)
	walk (1)
	warm (1)
	warning (3)
	waste (38)
	wasteland (1)
	wastewater (75)
	Watch (1)
	watching (1)
	water (76)
	waters (5)
	watershed (27)
	watersheds (1)
	waves (1)
	ways (5)
	web (2)
	webinar (6)
	webinars (1)
	website (12)
	weighed (1)
	weight (1)
	wells (2)
	West (2)
	Westman (5)
	widget (1)
	wildfires (1)
	wildlife (1)
	William (1)
	wintry (1)
	witches (1)
	withdrawals (2)
	withdrawn (2)
	withhold (1)
	WMGR123 (1)
	work (5)
	workers (1)
	works (2)
	world (1)
	worse (1)
	worth (1)
	wrap (1)
	writing (2)
	written (9)
	wrong (1)
	xylene (1)
	year (2)
	years (13)
	York (5)
	Youtube (4)

	Index: Zoom..Zoom
	Zoom (7)



